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Governor
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Oil Conservation Division

30-OSS'-35114

November 25, 2002

Office of the Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20426 
Attn: Marilyn Rand

RE: Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company
Culpepper Martin No. IE 
Culpepper Martin No. 1A

Ms. Rand:

Enclosed are your copies of the approved NGPA applications for the above applicant.

Sincerely,

Kathy Valdes

Enclosures

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.ernnrd.state.nm.us



State of New Mexico
Energy and Minerals Department

Oil Conservation Division
2010-Pachsco Street& /£***,*«&.

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

APPLICATION FOR CATEGORY DETERMINATION
FOR DIVISION 
USE ONLY:
APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ENCLOSED? YES ,
DATE COMPLETE APPLICATION FILED z^o/
nATP HCTCDK^IMATIAM K/1A r»d Sf /_ . . U / _ '

NO

DATE DETERMINATION MADE A s. Z ? m,.' /
WAS APPLICATION CONTESTED? YES NO
NAME(S) OF INTERVENOR(S), IF ANY:

FILING FEEfSl - 
Effective October 1, 1986 
a non-refundable filing fee 
of $25.00 per category for 
each application is mandatory 
(Rule 2, Order No. R-5878-B-3)

1. Name of Operator: Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company 6. County: San Juan

2. Address of Operator: 7. API No: 30-045-25114
5051 Westheimer, Suite 1400
Houston, TX 77210-4236 8. Indicate Type of Lease:

State Fee X

3. Location of Well: Unit Letter P 9. State Oil & Gas Lease No.:
located 1,110 feet from the S line
and 830 feet from the E line of
Sec. 31 Twp. 32N Rnq. 12W 10. Unit Agreement Name:

4. Farm or Lease Name:
Culpepper Martin

5. Well No: 11. Field and Pool or Wildcat:
1E Basin Dakota

Check the appropriate box for category sought and information submitted. Enter 
Required information on lines 1 and 2, below.
1. Category sought NGPA Section No. 107 A1 ___  occluded natural gas from coal seam

A3 X natural gas from a designated tight formation
2. Filing Fee(s) amount enclosed:
3. All application must contain:

a. C-105 Well Completion or Recompletion Report
b. Affidavits of Mailing or Delivery

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO 
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

David K. Miller
NAME OF APPLICANT (Type or Print)

TITLE: Manager, Royalty Compliance/Litigation

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT 

DATE: October 4, 2001

APPROVED:

FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

PPROVED:

The information contained herein includes all of the in. 
Subpart B of Part 274 of the FERC regulati

e filed by the applicant under

EXAMINER:



BURLINGTON
RESOURCES

81 021 23 PH |: 3 j

October 16, 2001

State of New Mexico 
Energy and Minerals Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Fee’s for Well Determination Filings

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Burlington Resources is enclosing the following checks in payment of filing fees for 
NGPA Well Determination Filings previously received by the NMOCD.

#0000659968 Culpepper Martin #1E San Juan Co., NM API #30-045-25114
#0000659969 Kelly Knott #1A San Juan Co., NM API #30-045-25542

Thanks for holding the filings.

Sincerely,

James R. Gilcrease 
Royalty Compliance

5051 Westheimer, P.O. Box 4239, Houston, Texas 77210-4239, Telephone 713-624-9000
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no. 117305

Official Receipt
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON
Governor

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director

Oil Conservation Division

October 18, 2001

Burlington Resources 
P. 0. Box 4239 
Houston, TX 77210-4239 
Attn: David K. Miller

Dear Mr. Miller:

We are in receipt of your NGPA applications for the following wells:

Baca Gas Com A No. 1 
Culpepper Martin No. IE 
Kelly Knott No. 1A 
New Mexico B Com No. IE

These applications will not be processed until we receive the NGPA filing fees in the amount of 
$100.00. In the future, please do not submit applications to us unless they are accompanied with 
the appropriate filing fee, as they will be returned to you as incomplete.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

MES:kv

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505)476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us



BURLINGTON
RESOURCES

October 4, 2001

Mr. Michael Stogner
State of New Mexico
Energy and Minerals Department
Oil Conservation Division
2040 Pacheco Street
Santa Fe, NM 87505

*

OCT I 6 2001 ; .

7>*i" « . .
- • v- *.-•*.

*--  ■ ■ - - ..4

Re: Application for Well Determination
NGPA Section 107 
Culpepper Martin #1E 
San Juan Co., NM 
Basin Dakota Formation

Dear Mr. Stogner:

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company is enclosing, for review and approval by the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, the original and two copies of an Application for 

Determination for the referenced well. ■* ~

A copy of this letter, the FERC Form 121 and the OCD Form C-132 has been mailed to 
each working interest owner entitled to receive Notice of this Application.

Please indicate receipt of this filing by date stamping the attached extra copy of this letter 

and returning the copy for our records.

David K. Miller
Manager, Royalty Compliance/Litigation

enclosures

xc: NGPA File

5051 Westheimer, P.O. Box 4239, Houston, Texas 77210-4239, Telephone 713-624-9000



WORKING INTEREST OWNER LISE

Culpepper Martin #1E 
San Juan Co., NM 
Dakota Formation

Orville C. Rogers 
3840 W. Bay Circle 

Dallas, TX 75214-2925

Carbaugh/Hardwick Co-Trustees 
Betty T. Johnston Marital Trust 

245 Commerce Green Blvd, Ste. 280 
Sugarland, TX 77478

V. A. Johnston Family Trust 
C/O K. Prewitt & M. A. Chesser Trustees 

P. O. Box 925 
Ralls, TX 79357

Bank of America NA Trustee 
Eula May Johnston Trustee 

P. O. Box 2546 
Fort Worth, TX 76113-2546



FERC Form 121 FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION Form Approved 
(1/2000) Washington D.C. OMB No. 1902-0038

Expires: 9/30/2003

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION

A. THE NGPA WELL CATEGORY DETERMINATION IS BEING SOUGHT FOR A 
WELL PRODUCING:

A1 _____ occluded natural gas from a coal seam.
A2 ______ natural gas from Devonian shale.
A3 __X__ natural gas from a designated tight formation.

B. FOR ALL APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. Well Name and No.: Culpepper Martin #1E

2. Completed in (Name of Reservoir): Dakota

3. Field: Basin

4. County: San Juan

5. State: New Mexico

6. API Well No.: 30-045-25114

7. Measured Depth of the Completion Interval (in feet)
TOP: 6,777 BASE: 6,998

C. APPLICANT’S MAILING ADDRESS AND THE IDENTITY OF THE PERSON WHO 
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLICATION:

1. Applicant’s Name: Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company

2. Street: 5051 Westheimer, Suite 1400

3. City: Houston

4. State: Texas

5. Zip Code: 77056-5604

6. Name of Person Responsible: David K. Miller (713) 624-9086

7. Title of Such Person: Manage Royalty Compliance/Litigation

8. Signature

erson: Manage Royalty Compha

f),JM
Date: October 4, 2001





State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Oil Conservation Division

1. Type of Well
GAS

Sundry Notices and Reports on Wells

API # (assigned by OCD) 
30-045-25114

5. Lease Number
Fee

6. State Oil&Gas Lease #

2. Name of Operator

>7V
OIL & GAS COMPANY

3. Address & Phone No. of Operator
PO Box 4289, Farmington, NM 87499 (505) 326-9700

7.

8.

9.

4. Location of Well, Footage, Sec., T, R, M 10.
1110'FSL, 830'FEL, Sec.31, T-32-N, R-12-W, NMPM, San Juan County

Lease Name/Unit Name

Culpepper Martin
Well No.
IE
Pool Name or Wildcat
Blanco MV/Basin DK
Elevation:

Type of Submission Type of Action

Notice of Intent Abandonment Change of Plans
Recompletion New Construction

X Subsequent Report Plugging Back Non-Routine Fracturing
Casing Repair Water Shut off

Final Abandonment Altering Casing
X Other - Commingle

Conversion to Injection

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations

1-2-97 MIRU. TOOH w/135 jts 2 3/8" Mesaverde tbg. TOOH w/2 jts Dakota tbg. SDON. 
1-3-97 TOOH w/90 jts Dakota tbg. TIH w/pkr plucker. Mill on pkr. TOOH w/pkr. SD 

for weekend.
1-6-97 TIH, tag fill @ 6957'. Blow well & CO to PBTD @ 7017'. SDON.
1-7-97 Circ hole clean. SDON.
1_8_97 TOOH. TIH w/220 jts 2 3/8" 4.7# J-55 EUE tbg, landed @ 6948'. Blow well & CO. 

ND BOP. NU WH. RD. Rig released.

Well will produce as a Mesaverde/Dakota commingle under DHC-1393.

d) isCpSiWli’j''
t ! f y

FEB 1 0 1337 b

@00, S@B3o &KI

5)0£1?o 3

Regulatory Administrator__February 4, 1997_

(This space for State Use)

Approved by
ORIGINAL signed by ERNIE busch Title^FUTY Oil & GAS IHSPECTW, DiST. & Date FEB ] Q 1997



' MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISL 4

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
Fbrm C-102 
Supersedes C*I2 

Effective M-6S

All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section.

Operator
UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM CC1RP0RATI0N

Lease
Culpepper Martin

Well No.
IE

Unit Letter
P

Section
31

Township
32N

Range
12W

County
San Juan

Actual Footage Location of Well:
830 feet from the EdSt line and uiq leet I tom Ihe Smith line

Ground Lpvel Elev; Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage;
5841* Mesaverde 32D Acres
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

] Yes | | No If answer is “yes’* type of consolidation

If answer is "no” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if necessary.)______________________________________________________ _________________________________

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion.

O 330 00O 'BO 1320 IBSO 1880 2310 2040 IS00 1000 000 0

CERTIFICATION

/ hereby certify that the information cor>- 

toined herein is true and complete to the

best of my knowledge and be fief.

-Area.Operations Manager
Company
Union Texas Petroleum Corp.
Date

April 13, 1982

I hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

notes of actual surveys made by me or 

under my supervision, and that the some 

is true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief.

original submitted 7/6/1981

Date Surveyed
June 16, 1981________________

Registered Professional Engineer
anchor Land Surveyor

Fred B. Kerr, Jr.

Ccrtlllcate No.
39502000



f



Stogner, Michael

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Gilcrease Jim [JGilcrease@br-inc.com] 
Thursday, February 07, 2002 10:22 AM 
mstogner@state.nm.us 
NMOCD Well Determination Approvals

NMOCD Follow up 
2-7-02.xls

Mike, attached is a revised list. 

<<NM0CD Follow up 2-7-02.xls>>

WELL NAME

1139402
1524501
5377101
1210401
1296401
1461201
1312101
1296201
653601

5444901

2370501
2370502
5737002
458101

OPERATOR

12/12/2001 30-045-24324 Energen 
12/18/2001 30-039-24739 BR 
11/17/2001 30-045-26110 XTO 
9/24/2001 30-045-08832 BR 
10/4/2001 30-045-25114 BR 
10/1/2001 30-045-25542 BR 
9/24/2001 30-045-2453 BR 
9/26/2001 30-045-25112 BR 
7/17/2001 30-039-24782 Phillips 
9/24/2001 30-045-25432 BR 
8/29/2001 30-045-24615 Amoco 
8/29/2001 30-045-24615 Amoco 
8/29/2001 30-045-28067 Amoco 
8/8/2001 30-045-27248 Great Western

BRAIN NO. FERC 121 DATE API NO.

Martin Federal Com #1E 
Johnston A #16 
Baca Gas Com A#1 
Mexico Federal N #1E 
Culpepper Martin #1E 
Kelly Knott #1A 
New Mexico B Com #1E 
Culpepper Martin #1A 
San Juan 29-5 Unit #218 
Pierce A #4 
Gallegos Canyon Unit #323 
Gallegos Canyon Unit #323 
Gallegos Canyon Unit #506 
Pubco State Com #1A

l



Stogner, Michael

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Gilcrease Jim [JGilcrease@br-inc.com] 
Thursday, February 07, 2002 10:06 AM 
mstogner@state.nm.us 
Well Determination Filings by NMOCD

NMOCD Follow up 
2-7-02.xls

Good morning Mike, Burlington Resources' records indicate that we have not 
received JA approval on the following wells submitted to the
NMOCD for review. We understand that you have other responsibilities and have put well 
determination filings on hold. However, lack of JA
and FERC of these well may cause Burlington and other companies loss of monies. Could you 
review the wells on the attached list in which 
Burlington holds or has held an interest.

Thanks for your consideration.

Jim Gilcrease 
Burlington Resources 
(713) 624-9092 
j gilcrease@br-inc.com

<<NM0CD Follow up 2-7-02.xls>>

WELL NAME

Gallegos Canyon Unit #389 
Gallegos Canyon Unit #332 
Heaton Com LS #9A 
Martin Federal Com #1E 
Johnston A #16 
Baca Gas Com A #1 
Mexico Federal N #1E 
Culpepper Martin #1E 
Kelly Knott #1A 
New Mexico B Com #1E 
Culpepper Martin #1A 
San Juan 29-5 Unit #218 
Pierce A #4
Gallegos Canyon Unit #323 
Gallegos Canyon Unit #323 
Gallegos Canyon Unit #506 
Pubco State Com #1A

BRAIN NO. FERC 121 DATE

5588501 8/29/2001
2372101 8/29/2001
2611902 8/29/2001
1139402 12/12/2001
1524501 12/18/2001
5377101 11/17/2001
1210401 9/24/2001
1296401 10/4/2001
1461201 10/1/2001
1312101 9/24/2001
1296201 9/26/2001
653601 7/17/2001

5444901 9/24/2001
2370501 8/29/2001
2370502 8/29/2001
5737002 8/29/2001
458101 8/8/2001

API NO.

30-045-28154
30-045-25475
30-045-20903
30-045-24324
30-039-24739
30-045-26110
30-045-08832
30-045-25114
30-045-25542
30-045-2453
30-045-25112
30-039-24782
30-045-25432
30-045-24615
30-045-24615
30-045-28067
30-045-27248

OPERATOR

Amoco
Amoco
Amoco
Energen
BR
XTO
BR
BR
BR
BR
BR
Phillips
BR
Amoco
Amoco
Amoco
Great Western

l



StocjnerJVlichael^

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

1M|

MMOCD NGPA Filing 
List (Approv...

Mike, Burlington Resources submitted the Well Determination Filings referenced 
on the attached list for NMOCD review and approval several
months ago and todate we do not show that action has been taken on them. Can you please 
check the status of these filings and let me know 
where they stand?

Jim Gilcrease
Burlington Resources
5051 Westheimer, Suite 1400
Houston, TX 77056-5604
713-624-9092
j gilcrease@br-inc.com

<<NMOCD NGPA Filing List (Approval follow up).xls»

Gilcrease Jim [JGilcrease@br-inc.com]
Wednesday, July 24, 2002 10:09 AM
mstogner@state.nm.us
NGPA Well Determination Filing Review

PENDING NGPA FILINGS - NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WELL NAME API NO. LOCATION COUNTY FORMATION
DATE MAILED 

TO NMOCD

Mangum # 1E 30-045-24673 Sec. 27, T-29N, R-11W San Juan Dakota 3/4/2002

Sategna #2E 30-045-24060 Sec. 21, T-29N, R-11W San Juan Dakota 3/4/2002

Johnston A #16 30-039-24739 Sec. 36, T-27N, R-6W Rio Arriba Fruitland Coal 12/18/2001

Mexico Federal N #1E 30-045-08332 Sec. 15, T-29N, R-11W San Juan Dakota 9/24/2001

Culpepper Martin #1E 30-045-25114 Sec. 31, T-32N, R-12W San Juan Dakota 10/4/2001

Kelly Knott #1A 30-045-25542 Sec. 8, T-30N, R-10W San Juan Mesa Verde 10/1/2001

New Mexico B Com #1E 30-045-24538 Sec. 16, T-29N, R-11W San Juan Dakota 10/1/2001

Culpepper Martin #1A 30-045-25112 Sec. 31, T-32N, R-12W San Juan Dakota 9/26/2001

Pierce A #4 30-045-25432 Sec. 13, T-30N, R-10W San Juan Mesa Verde 9/24/2001

l



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO.-7361
i Order No. R-6884

APPLICATION OF SOUTHLAND ROYALTY 
COMPANY FOR DESIGNATION OF A TIGHT 
FORMATION, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on 
September 29, 1981, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil 
Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to 
as the "Commission."

NOW, on this 12th day of January, 1982, the Commission, a 
quorum being present, having considered the testimony presented 
and the exhibits received at said hearing, and being fully 
advised in the premises,

FINDS: v
.* •.» - '

(1) That due public notice having been given as required 
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the 
subject matter thereof.

(2) That, pursuant to Section 107 of the Natural Gas 
Policy Act of 1978, and CFR Section 271.703, applicant Southland 
Royalty Company requested the designation as a "tight formation" 
of the Dakota formation underlying the following described 
lands:

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Section 1: All
Sections 12 and 13: All
Sections 22 through 27: All
Sections 34 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Sections 7 through 36: All



Case No. 7361 
Order No. R-6884

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Sections 7 through 27: All
Sections 34 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, NMPM
Sections 7 through 33: All

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, NMPM
Sections 7 through 33: All

containing a total of 92,871 acres, more or less.

(3) That at the hearing, applicant requested dismissal of 
that portion of the application pertaining to Sections 25 
through 27, inclusive, and Sections 32 and 33, all in Township 
32 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, containing some 3,200 acres, more 
or less, leaving for consideration some 89,671 acres, more or 
less.

(4) That said request for- dismissal should be approved, 
and no further consideration given herein, to said lands.

(5) That while the application was for designation of the 
Dakota formation as a tight formation, the Dakota formation 
constitutes but a portion of the "Dakota Producing Interval," 
which, as defined by the Division, comprises the vertical limits 
of the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, being from the base of the 
Greenhorn Limestone to a point 400 feet below the base of said 
formation and consisting of the Graneros formation, the Dakota 
formation, and the productive upper limit of the Morrison 
formation.

(6) That inasmuch as practically all so-called "Dakota" 
wells drilled in the subject area are, or potentially are, 
tested in and/or completed in the entire Dakota Producing 
Interval, and the well data presented at the hearing of this 
case involves the entire Dakota Producing Interval, the 
application should be broadened to cover all of said producing 
interval throughout the area.

(7) That the Dakota Producing Interval, hereinafter 
referred to as the "Dakota," consists of a near blanket 
sandstone (probably an almost continuous series of northwest 
trending barrier beach sandstones composed of fine-grained 
quartose sandstones and carbonaceous shales with occasional 
conglomerates and coals in the basal part).

(8) That from the logs available at the hearing, the top 
of the Dakota in the area ranges from a depth of 5234 feet to 
7220 feet and averages some 6753 feet beneath the surface.



-3-.
Case No. 7361
Order No. R-6884

(9) That the only test data for flow rates prior to 
stimulation for wells within the area indicates that the Aztec 
Pierce Well No. 2 in Section 30, Township 31 North, Range 10 
West, NMPM, had a stabilized production rate calculated at 
atmospheric pressure of 208.1 MCF of gas per day; that other 
wells in the immediate vicinity of the area but just outside had 
stabilized production rates calculated at atmospheric pressure 
prior to stimulation ranging from 21.7 MCF per/day to 224.1 MCF 
per day.

(10) That none of the stabilized production rates cited 
above exceeds the maximum stabilized production rate set forth 
in 18 C.F.R. Section 271.703(c)(2)(i)(B) of 251 MCF per day for 
wells at the average depth to the top of the formation for this 
area (6753 feet), and it is not expected that the average well 
in the area will exceed such rate.

(11) That in situ permeability calculations are available 
for only two wells in the general area, being the Southland 
Pierce Well No. 2 and the Southland Patterson "B" Com Well No. 
IE; that the in situ permeabilities calculated for said wells 
are .0609 md and .0877 md, respectively, and average .0743 md.

(12) That the average in situ permeability for all wells in 
the area is not expected to, exceed 0.1 md, the limit set forth 
in 18 C.F.R. Section 271.703(c)(2)(i)(A).

(13) That prior to stimulation, the average well in the 
area is expected to produce far less than the maximum five 
barrels of crude oil per day as set forth in 18 C.F.R. Section 
271.703(c)(2)(i)(C).

••• "v>
(14) That 18 C.F.R. Section 271.703(c)(2)(i) (D) provides 

that "if the formation or any portion thereof was authorized to 
be developed by infill drilling prior to the date of 
recommendation and the jurisdictional agency has information 
which in its judgment indicates that such formation or portion 
subject to infill drilling can be developed absent the incentive 
price established in paragraph (a) of this section then the 
jurisdictional agency shall not include such formation or 
portion thereof in its recommendation."

(15) That the Division, by its Order No. R-1670-V, dated 
May 22, 1979, and effective July 1, 1979, approved infill 
drilling for the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool in San Juan and Rio 
Arriba Counties, New Mexico, and said pool includes the Dakota 
Producing Interval in the area under consideration here.

(16) That Southland in this hearing indicated that under 
current Section 103 prices of the NGPA of 1978, reserves of
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350,000 MCF of gas are necessary to provide it with the 
economics necessary to justify drilling a Dakota well at its 
current drilling costs, while 150,000 MCF of reserves will 
justify a well at Section 107(c)(5) prices (tight formations). •

I
(17) That the economics as presented by Southland in this 

case are reasonable, and lands which indicate recoverable 
reserves of 350,000 MCF or more of gas should be dismissed from 
further consideration, while lands indicating recoverable 
reserves of less than 350,000 MCF of gas should be considered 
for recommendation as a tight formation.

(18) That the Division, in approving infill drilling for 
the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, based its approval on the premise 
that the reservoir was of low permeability and that 320-acre 
wells were not draining more than the 160-acre tract upon which 
they were located.

(19) That the remaining reserves under the 160-acre tract 
upon which the unit well is not located should be similar to, if 
not equal to, the original reserves under the 160-acre tract 
upon which the unit well is located.

(20) That cumulative production figures and estimates of 
ultimate recoverable reseryes were presented at the hearing for 
some of the. developed tracts -within the area, while cumulative 
production figures only are available for the remainder of vhe 
developed tracts.

(21) That to determine that under certain lands
insufficient reserves are available to justify drilling absent 
the Section 107 incentive price, it is reasonable to make the 
following assumptions: ' •J

A. No primary drilling, i.e., no drilling on 
320-acre spacing, is prima facie evidence 
that the lands are edge lands to the reservoir 
and drilling has not occurred because of the 
probable marginal nature of the reserves.

B. Primary drilling has occurred but the 
calculated total ultimate reserves or the 
cumulative production for long-connected wells 
indicates low ultimate recovery (less than 350,000 
MCF of gas).

(22) That to determine that under certain lands sufficient 
reserves may reasonably be expected to be recovered to justify 
drilling without the Section 107. incentive price, it is 
reasonable to make the following assumptions:
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A. Calculated ultimate recoverable reserves are 
350,000 MCF or more.

B. Calculated ultimate recoverable reserves are
not available, but cumulative recoveries indicate 
that 350,000 MCF of gas already has been recovered.

(23) That the assumptions in Findings Nos. (21) B. and 
(22) A. and B. above may reasonably be based on offsetting wells 
in a given area.

(24) That the evidence indicates that it is unreasonable 
to expect that wells drilled in the area described in Finding 
No. (2) above less the area described in Finding No. (3) above 
will yield an average of 350,000 MCF or more of gas, but that it 
is reasonable to expect that such wells will yield an average of 
150,000 MCF of gas, and that the incentive Section 107 (c) (5) 
price is necessary to justify drilling in said area.

(25) That there are fresh water aquifers underlying the 
lands being considered, and these aquifers extend to a depth of 
approximately 1200 feet.

(26) That there is a vertical distance of some 5500 feet 
between the base of the lowermost of said aquifers and the top 
of the Dakota, and this distance, combined with the required 
casing and cementing program; for wells in the area, will assure 
that development of the Dakota will not adversely affect the 
fresh water aquifers (during both hydraulic fracturing and waste 
disposal operations) that are or are expected to be used as a 
domestic or agricultural water supply.

t
(27) That the Dakota Producing Interval underlying the 

following lands meets all of the guidelines set forth in 18
C.F.R. Section 271.703 (c) (2) (i), subsections (A), (B) , (C) , and 
(D) , and should be recommended for designation as a tight 
formation:

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Section 1: All
Sections 12 and 13: All
Sections 22 through 27: All
Sections 34 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Sections 7 through 36: All
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Sections 7
I'tvyrvx ii f invj
through 27:

11 wr,;> i ,
"aTI-----

Sections 34 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, NMPM
^Sections 7 through 24: All
Sections 28 through 31: All

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, NMPM
Sections 7 through 29: All
Sections 32 through 3 6: All

containing some 89,671 acres, more or less, all in San Juan 
County, New Mexico.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That it be and hereby is recommended to the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission pursuant to Section 107 of the 
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, and 18 C.F.R. Section 271.703, 
that the Dakota Producing Interval, being from the base of the 
Greenhorn Limestone to a point 400 feet below the base of said 
formation and consisting of the Graneros formation, the Dakota 
formation and the productive upper portion of the Morrison 
formation, underlying the, following described lands in San Juan 
County, New Mexico, be designated as a tight formation:

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Section 1: All
Sections 12 and 13: All *
Sections 22 through 27: All
Sections 34 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Sections 7 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Sections 7 through 27: All
Sections 34 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, NMPM
Sections 7 through 24: All
Sections 28 through 31: All

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, NMPM
Sections 7 through 29: All
Sections 32 through.36: All

>. >
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containing approximately 89,671 acres, more or less.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the 
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem 
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated.

SEAL

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

A
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18 C.P.R. Part 271

High-Cost Gas Produced from Tight Formations; Final Rule

Docket No. RM79-76-103 (New Mexico - 9)

ORDER NO. 262

AGENCY i Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

ACTION i Final rule

SUMMARY t The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission is 
authorized by section 107(c)(5) of the Natural Gas Policy 
Act of 1978 to designate certain types of natural gas as 
high-cost gas where the Commission determines that the gas 
is produced under conditions which present extraordinary 
risks or costs. Under section 107(c)(5), the Commission 
issued a final regulation designating natural gas produced 
from tight formations as high-cost gas which may receive 
an Incentive price (18 C.F.R. $ 271.703). This rule estab­
lished procedures for jurisdictional agencies to submit to 
tiii^ Commission recommendations of areas for designation as 
tight formations. This final order adopts the recommendation 
of the State of New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department,
Oil Conservation Division, that the Dakota Producing Interval 
be designated as a tight formation under S 271.703(d).

EFFECTIVE DATE : This rule is effective September 30, 1982.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT i Leslie Lawner, (202)357-8511 
or Victor Zabel, (202) 357-8616.

DC-C-108
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to an infill drilling order, the commenters argue, indicates 

that certain areas within the recommended formation may be 

subject to exclusion from the tight formation designation 

under S 271.703(c)(2)(i)(D). Section 271.703(c)(2)(1)(D) 

provides that:

If the formation or any portion thereof was authorized 
to be developed by infill drilling prior to the date of 
recommendation and the jurisdictional agency has infor­
mation which in its judgment indicates that such forma­
tion or portion subject to infill drilling can be devel­
oped absent the incentive price established in paragraph 
(a) of this section then the jurisdictional agency shall 
not include such formation or portion thereof in its 
recommendation.

Section 271.703(b)(6) defines infill drilling as any 

drilling in a substantially developed formation or portion 

thereof, subject to well spacing or proration unit require­

ments which wre amended by the jurisdictional agency after 

the formation or portion thereof was substantially developed, 

and which were adopted for the purpose of more effective and 

efficient drainage of the reservoirs in such formation. There­

fore, if the recommended formation was substantially developed 

at the time that Order No. R-1670-V was Issued, then such 

area should be excluded from the tight formation designation.

The recommended area was governed by special rules and 

regulations promulgated by New Mexico in Order No. R-1670-C, 

issued November 4, 1960. This order consolidated all Dakota 

Producing Interval production in San Juan and Rio Arriba Coun­

ties, created the Basin Dakota Gas Pool, and established 320 

acre gas proration units. Order No. R-1670-V retained the 

320 acre units, but allowed the drilling of an additional well 

on each unit. There are 304 drilling units contained in the

Before Commissioners! C. M. Butler III, Chairman;
Georgiana Sheldon, J. David Hughes,
A. G. Sousa and Oliver G. Richard III.

High-Cost Gas Produced ) Docket No. RM79-76-103
from Tight Formations ) (New Mexico - 9)

ORDER NO. 262 

FINAL RULE

(Issued September 30, 1962)

The Commission hereby amends S 271.703(d) of its 

regulations to include the Dakota Producing Interval in San 

Juan County, New Mexico, as a designated tight formation 

eligible for incentive pricing under $271,703. The amendment 

was proposed in a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking by the Direc­

tor, Office of Pipeline and Producer Regulation, Issued 

March 3, 1982 (47 Fed. Reg. 10241, March 10, 1982), 1/ based 

on a recommendation by the State of New Mexico Energy and 

Minerals Department, Oil Conservation Division (New Mexico) 

in accordance with $ 271.703, that the Dakota Producing 

Interval be designated as a tight formation.

The Commission received two comments in response to the 

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in this docket, one jointly 

filed by Southern California Gas Company and Pacific Lighting 

Gas Supply Company (SoCal) and one from Pacific Gas and Elec­

tric Company (PGfcE).

Both commenters noted that New Mexico Order No. R-1670-V, 

issued May 22, 1979, authorized infill drilling in the Basin 

Dakota Gas Pool. The fact that the recommended area is subject

1/ No party requested a hearing and no hearing was held.
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recommended area. Prior to the issuance of Order No.

R-1670-V, wells had been completed on 23 of these units, 

representing 7.6% of the available drilling sites. The 

Commission therefore finds that the recommended area does 

lot fall within the Infill drilling exclusion because the 

area was not substantially developed at the time the Infill 

Irllling order was issued.

SoCal also raised specific questions concerning the 

recommendation. 2/ In Exhibit No. 6, the applicant before 

New Mexico presented pressure data for calculation of the 

permeability of the Patterson "B" well; however, a shut-in 

bottom hole pressure from a well 9,600 feet south of this 

well was used for this calculation. SoCal questions the accu­

racy of permeability figures based on data from more than one 

well. The Commission recognizes that it is an accepted proce- 

Jure when working with formations of low permeability charac­

teristics to use data from other wells, since the bottom hole 

pressure will not vary appreciably across the area, and the 

amount of time needed for the pressure to build back up in a 

recently drilled well is too long for practical measurement.

2/ SoCal notes that a transcript of the New Mexico proceeding was 
not in the Commission's files, and that this made it impossible 
for SoCal to correctly evaluate the data submitted in support 
of the recommendation. The Commission staff had requested a 
copy of the transcript from New Mexico, but did not receive it 
until after SoCal’s comments were filed. There is no affirma­
tive requirement that a jurisdictional agency submit a tran­
script with its recommendation. However, SoCal was informed 
of the receipt of the transcript, and had an opportunity to 
examine it. SoCal has not filed any additional comments since 
the transcript was received. Moreover, the Commission’s review 
of the transcript indicates that it does not contain any type 
of data that was not included in the recommendation as initi­
ally received by the Commission.
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With respect to Exhibit No. 7, SoCal questioned the valid­

ity of using a calculated "shut-in bottom hole pressure at 

drV.iirg radius” (trfiich measures wellhead pressure) in determi­

ning in situ permeability for the Southland Pierce No. 2 Well.

The Commission finds that this is a standard petroleum engineering 

practice to calculate bottom hole pressure from a wellhead pres­

sure by using a generally accepted formula.

SoCal further questioned Exhibit No. 13, which gives cumula­

tive oil production data for several wells in the area, but which 

gives no rate of oil production, in light of 5 271.703(c)(2)(i)(C). 

which provides that no well drilled in the tight formation is ex­

pected to produce, before stimulation, more than five barrels of 

crude oil per day. In response to an inquiry by Commission staff, 

a letter was submitted by the applicant to New Mexico, dated 

July 23, 1982, io vhich it clarified the evidence in this exhibit, 

by stating that (1) oil and condensate production is not distin­

guished by the producer when reporting to New Mexico, (2) the pro­

duction listed in the exhibit is post-stimulation condensate pro­

duction and (3) there is no actual oil production from the wells 

listed in the exhibit.

Finally, PGfcE maintained that since El Paso Natural Gas 

Company, Oiich has an extensive infill drilling program in the 

San Juan Basin, is able to price gas produced through this pro­

gram on a cost-of-servlce basis, it is guaranteed full recovery 

of its costs and expenses, plus a reasonable rate of return.

PG&E argues therefore that an incentive price is not necessary 

or justified. The Commission has already addressed this issue

Docket No. RM79-76-103 - 5 -

in two prior tight formation orders. Order No. 235, Docket 

No. RM79-76-097 (New Mexico - 8), issued June 4, 1982, and 

Order No. 244, Docket No. RM79-76-109 (New Mexico - 12), 

issued August 4, 1982. The Commission stated, in Order No.

244:

The issue in this docket is whether the recommended 
... (f)ormation meets the standards prescribed in 
S 271.703(c). Moreover, there are or can be gas pro­
ducers in the recommended formation other than El Paso, 
which do hot receive cost-of-service pricing for gas 
produced therefrom. Finally, the tight formation incen­
tive price is a ceiling price, and as such there is no 
guarantee that a producer, including a pipeline, will be 
able to charge and collect that price. 3/

This rationale is equally applicable in this case.

Based upon the above discussion, the Commission finds

that the evidence submitted by New Mexico supports the assertion

that the Dakota Producing Interval meets the guidelines contained

in S 271.703(c)(2)(i). The Commission adopts the New Mexico

recommendation.

This amendment shall become effective immediately. The 

Commission has found that the public interest dictates that 

new natural gas supplies be developed on an expedited basis, and, 

therefore, incentive prices should be made available as soon as 

possible. The need to make incentive prices immediately available 

establishes good cause to waive the thirty-day publication 

period.

3/ Mimeo at p. 2.
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List of Subjects in 18 C.F.R. Part 271:

Natural gas, incentive price. Tight formations.

(Department of Energy Organization Act, 42 U.S.C.
55 7101 et seq.; Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978,
15 U.S.CT7-55 3301 - 3432* Administrative Procedure 
Act, 5 U.S.C. 5 553.)

In consideration of the foregoing. Part 271 of 

Subchapter H, Chapter I, Code of Fedeal Regulations, is 

amended as set forth below, effective September 30, 1982. 

By the Commission.

(SEAL)

fajmjJLJ-
Kenneth F. Plumb, 

Secretary.
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Section 271.703(d) is revised by adding new subpara­

graph (110) to read as follows:

5 271.703 Tight formations.

* • * * *
(d) Designated tight formations.

* * *

(110) The Dakota Producing Interval in New Mexico. 

RM79-76-103 (New Mexico - ?).

(i) Delineation of formation. The Dakota Producing 

Interval is found within the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool in the 

northwestern portion of the San Juan Basin near the Hogback 

Monocline. It is found in San Juan County, in Township 31 

North, Range 10 West, NMPM, Sections 1 through 36; Township 

31 North Range 11 West, NMPM, Sections 1, 12, 13, 22 through 

27 and 34, 35 and 36; Towns.up 32 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, 

Sections 7 through 36; Town ihip 32 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, 

Sections 7 through 27 and 34, 35 and 36; Township 32 North, 

Range 12 West, NMPM, Sections 7 through 24, 28 through 31; and 

Township 32 North, range )3 West, NMPM, Sections 7 through 29 

and 32 through 36.

(ii) Depth. The Dakota Producing Interval begins at the 

base of the Greenhorn Limestone and consists pf the Graneros 

Formation, the Dakota Formation and the productive upper limit 

of the Morrison Formation. The average depth to the top of 

the Dakota Producing Interval is 6,753 feet. The gross thick­

ness of the interval averages 400 feet.
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(B) Depth. The Wattenberg J Sand 
ormation ranges in depth from 7.600 

feet to 8,400 feet. The average depth is 
8,000 feet.

(ii) The J Sand Formation.—(A) 
Delineation of formation. This formation 
underlies all or portions of Townships 1 
and 2 South, Ranges 69 and 70 West 
Townships 1 and 2 North, Range 70 
West; Townships 3 and 4 North, Ranges 
69 and 70 West; Township 5 North, 
Range 63 West; and Township 8 North, 
Ranges 63 through 69 West. 6th P. M.

(B) Depth. The } Sand Formation 
ranges from a depth of 7,600 feet to 8,400 
feet. The average depth is 
approximately 8,000 feet.
|FR Doc. *2-27433 Filed 10-S-S2; MS «ni|

BILLING COM *717-01-41

18 CFR Part 271

[Docket No. RM79-76-103 (New Mexico—9); 
Order No. 2621 '

High-Cost Gas Produced From Tight 
Formations; New Mexico; Final Rule _

agency: Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission, DOE.

action: Final rule.__________________

summary: The Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission is authorized by 
section 107(c)(5) of the Natural Gas 
Policy Act of 1978 to designate certain 
types of natural gas as high-cost gas 
where the Commission determines that 
the gas is produced under conditions 
which present extraordinary risks or 
costs. Under section 107(c)(5), the 
Commission issued a final regulation 
designating natural gas produced from 
tight formations as high-cost gas which 
may receive an incentive price (18 CFR 
271.703). This rule established 
procedures for jurisdictional agencies to 
submit to the Commission 
recommendations of areas for 
designation as tight formations. This 
final order adopts the recommendation 
of the F ate of New Mexico Energy and 
Minerc!s Department Oil Conservation 
Divisio l, that the Dakota Producing 
Intervel be designated as a tight 
formation under 5 271.703(d).
EFFECTIVE DATE: This rule is effective 
September 30,1982.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT
Leslie Lawner. (202) 357-8511 or Victor 
Zabel, (202) 357-8610.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

The Commission hereby amends 
| 27V703(cU of its regulations to include 
the Dakpia_Producirig Interval in San 
Juan County, New Mexico, as a

designated tight formation eligible for 
incentive pricing under $ 271.703. The 
amendment was proposed in a Notice of 
Proposed Rulemaking by the Director, 
Office of Pipeline and Producer 
Regulation, issued March 3,1982 (47 FR 
10241, March 10,1982),1 based on a ; 
recommendation by the State of New ;' 
Mexico Energy and Minerals. - 
Department Oil Conservation Division 
(New Mexico) in accordance with ,
§ 271.703, that the Dakota Producing 
Internal be designated as a tight 
formation. ' , >■ ... . .

The Commission received two 
comments in response to the Notice of 
Proposed Rulemaking in this docket, one 
jointly filed by Southern California Gas 
Company and Pacific Lighting Gas 
Supply Company (SoCal) and one from 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
(PG&E).

Both commenters noted that New 
Mexico Order No. R-1670-V, issued 
May 22.1979, authorized infill drilling in 
the Basin Dakota Gas Pool. The fact that 
the recommended area is subject to an 
infill drilling order, (he commenters't ■ 
argue, indicates that certain areas ' V ’ 
within the recommended formation may 
be subject to exclusion from the tight 
formation designation under 
i 271.703(c)(2)(i)(D), Section 
271.703(c)(2)(i)(D) provides that

If the formation or any portion thereof was 
authorized to be developed by Infill drilling 
prior to the date of recommendation and the 
jurisdictional agency has information which 
in its judgment indicates thst such formation 
or portion subject to infill drilling can be 
developed absent the incentive price 
established in paragraph (a) of this section 
then the jurisdictional agency shall not 
include such formation or portion thereof In 
its recommendation.

Section 271.703(b)(6) defines infill 
drilling as any drilling in a substantially 
developed formation or portion thereof, 
subject to well spacing or proration unit 
requirements which were amended by 
the jurisdictional agency after the , ^
formation or portion thereof was • ;i 
substantially developed, and which > 
were adopted for the purpose of more 
effective and efficient drainage of the - 
reservoirs in such formation. Therefore, 
if the recommended formation was 
substantially developed at the time that,. 
Order No. R-1670-V was issued, then 
such area should be excluded from the 
tight formation designation.

The recommended area was governed 
by special rules and regulations 
promulgated by New Mexico in Order 
No. R-1670-C, issued November 4,1960. 
This order consolidated all Dakota

1 No party requested • heenn* and so hearm® 

was held.

Producing Interval production in San 
Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, created 
the Basin Dakota Gas Pool, and 
established 320 acre gas proration units. 
Order No. R-1G7G-V retained the 320 
acre units, but allowed the drilling of an 
additional well on each unit. There are 
304 drilling units contained in the 
recommended area. Prior to the issuance 
of Order No. R-1670-V, wells had been 
completed on 23 of these units, 
representing 7.6% of the available 
drilling sites. The Commission therefore 
finds that the recommended area does 
not fall within the infill drilling 
exclusion because the area was not 
substantially developed at the time the 
infill drilling order was issued.

SoCal also raised specific questions 
concerning the recommendation.2 In 
Exhibit No. & the applicant before New 
Mexico presented pressure data for 
calculation of the permeability of the 
Patterson "B” well; however, a shut-in 
bottom hole pressure from a well 9,600 
feet south of this well was used for this 
calculation. SoCal questions the 
accuracy of permeability figures based 
on data from more than one well. The 
Commission recognizes that it is an 
accepted procedure when working with 
formations of low permeability 
characteristics to use data from other 
wells, since the bottom hole pressure 
will not vary appreciably across the 
area, and the amount of time needed for 
the pressure to build back up in a 
recently drilled well is too long for 
practical measurement.

With respect to Exhibit No. 7, SoCal 
questioned the validity of using a 
calculated ‘'shut-in bottom hole pressure 
at draining radius” (which measures 
wellhead pressure) hi determining In 
situ permeability for the Southland 
Pierce No. 2 Well. The Commission finds 
that this is a standard petroleum 
engineering practice to calculate bottom 
hole pressure from a wellhead pressure 
by using a generally accepted formula.

SoCal further questioned Exhibit No. 
13, which gives cumulative oil

* SoCal not** that a transcript of the New Mexico 
proceeding we* not in Iha Commission's files. end 
that this made it impossible for SoCal to correctly 
evaluate the data submitted in support of the 
recommendation. The Commission staff had 
requested a copy of the transcript-from New 
Mexico, but did not receiv r it until after SoCal's 
comments were filed. There is no affirmative 
requirement that a jurisdictional agency submit a 
transcript with it* recommendation. However.
SoCal was informed of the receipt of the transcript, 
and had an opportunity to examine it. SoCal has not 
filed any additional comments since the Iransr.ript 
was received. Moreover, the Commission's review 
of the transcript indicates that it does not contain 
any type aids** that «aa uc* iadadiai la the 
reooenmemdatron «* 2>5 tiw

Commission.

r.fA ■.
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production data for several wells in the 
area, but which gives no rate of oil > - If' 
production, in light ofi rV; v1 
S271.703(c)(2)! i)(C], which provides that 
no well drilled in the tight formation is 
expected to produce, before stimulation, 
more than five barrels of crude oil per 
day. In response to an inquiry by 
Commission staff, a letter was 
submitted by the applicant to New. 
Mexico, dated July 23,1982, in which it. 
clarified the evidence in this exhibit, by 
stating that (1) oil and condensate ^ 
production is not distinquished by the 
producer when reporting to N*vr p „ . o,;- 
Mexico, (2) the production liated In the 
exhibit is post-stimulation condensate yi 
production, and (3) then! i»no-actual oil- 
production from tqe wells listed in the 
exhibit. i

Finally, PG&E maintained that since , 
El Paso Natural Gas Company, which • 
has an extensive infill drilling.programi; 
in the San Juan Baa in, is able to price 
gas produced through thia program on a 
cost-of-servica basis, it is guaranteed .. 
full recovery of its costs and expenses, 
plus a reasonable rate of return. PG&E 
argues therefore that an incentive price 
is not necessary or justified. The 
Commission has already addressed this 
issue in two prior tight formation orders. 
Order No. 235, Docket No. RM79-76-097 
(New Mexico—8), issued June 4,1982’, !
and Order No. 244, DocketN«x.RM78->.....
78-109 (New Mexico—12), issued 
August 4,1982. The Commission stated' 
in Order No. 244:

.- a.|t ». Jm-1?\

The issue in this docket is whether (haf'i 
recommended * * * [fjonnatfdn meets the *ifi 
standards prescribed in i 271.703(c).., , 
Moreover, there are or can be gas producer*''1 
in the recommended formation Other than El 
Peso, which do not receive cosl-ohservice IU 
pricing for gas produced therefrom Finally;' 
the tight formation incentive price (» a c«'/ing 
price, and as such there is no-guarantee titat : 
a producer, including a pipeline, will be able 
to charge and collect that price.* ;ii*S s
This rationale ia equally applicable m ' ' 
this case. di.iiniioiftdO'riiA

Bused upon the above discussion, the 
Commission finds that tiieevfdehce-*’'"1*^ 
submitted by New Mexico supports tile 
assertion that the Dakota Producing ‘ 
interval meets the guidelines contained ! 
in § 27l.703(e)(2)fi). The Commission 
adopts the New Mexico ' f ■ 
recommendation.

Tins amendment shall become r i 
effective immediately. The Commission : 
has found that the public interest 
dictates that new natural gas supplies 
be developed on an expedited basis, ' 
and, therefore, incentive prices should 
be made available as soon as-possible. 
The need to make incentive prices. '■ ■: ■ \

immediately available establishes good 
cause to waive the thirty-day 
publication period.

II-r '!* .• 3

List of Subjects is 1B-CKR Part 271

Natural gM, Incentive price. Tight 
formations- .4 ;C. -

(Department of Energy Organization Act, 42 
U.3.C. nm et deq,: Natural Gas Policy Act of 
1978,15 U.9.C. 3301^-3432: Administrative 
Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. 553)

In consideration of the foregoing, Part 
271 of Subchapter H.Chapter L Code of 
Federal Regulations, is amended as set 
forth, below, effectiveSeptember 30, ' J
1982.- :-J I’pfi'. i
B^nkGdfemwitbm ^- 'r'J

Kenneth F. Plumb, .'\,qdi' •»

Seoftstbjyif: wti r ■■■'■>
September 30,1982.1 ' f -

•4<t :•
ui

PART 271 [AMENDED]
•vj.v -'fs < 1 •" -( i . “" ‘'V.

Section 271.703 is amended by adding 
new paragraph (d)(U0) to read as ,
follows: -t.ff .j;:- - {-■ riili—•->' • •

•* ’ ■ "• ’

$ 271,7« Tight formations.
a “ ’'i ‘.w.

. • A

*Mimeo#tp. Z

(4J Designated tight formations.
(110\Tha Dakota Producing Interval 

in New Mexico. RM79-?6-103 (New 
Mexico—-9). (i) Delineation of formation. 
The Dakota Producing Interval is found 
within-the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool in the 
northwestern portion of the San Juan 
Basin near the Hogback Monocline. It is 
found in San Jwan.Csunty, in Township
31 North, Range 10 West. NMPM, 
Sections 1 through 30; -Township 31 
North Range 11 West, NMPM. Sections 
1. It, T3p 22 through 27 end 34, 35 and' 3ft 
Township 32 North, Range 10 West, 
NMfM. Sections? through 36; Township
32 North. Range 11 West, NMPM.
Sections Tthrough- 27 and 34. 35 and 3ft 1 
Township 92 North, Range 12 West, 
NMPM, Seetfons 7 through 24,25 
through Sit and Township 32 North, 
Range 13 West, NMPM, Sections 7 
through 29 and 32 through 36.

[ii). Depth. The Dakota Producing 
Interval begins at the base of the 
Greenhorn Limestone andconsista of 
the Granerae Formation, the Dakota 
Formation.and.the productive upper 
limit oi the Morrison Formation- The 
average depth, to the top of. the Dakota 
Producing Interval ia 8,753 feet. The 
grow thickness of the interval: averages 
400 fest.

15 CFR Part 271
[Docket No. RM79-78-0S0 (To 
Order No. 263)

High-Cost Gas Produced From Tight 
Formations; Texas; Final Rule

agency: Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission, DOE. 
action; Final rale.
summary: The Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission is authorized by 
section 107(c)(5) of the Natural Gas- , 
Policy Act of 1978 to designate certain 
types of natural gas as high-cost gas 
where the Commission determines that > 
the gas is produced under conditions 
which present extraordinary risks or 
costs. Under section 107(c)(5), the 
Commission issued a final regulation -i 
designating natural gas produced from u 
tight formations as high-cost gas which : 
may receive an incentive price (18 CFR 
271.703). This rule established 
procedures for jurisdictional agencies to- 
submit to the Commission 
recommendations of areas for 
designation as tight formations. This 
final order adopts the recommendation 
of the Railroad Commission of Texas 
that the Olmos Formation be designated 
as a tight formation under § 271.703(d). 
effective oate This rule is effective 
September 30,1982. , . .
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Leslie Lawner, (202) 357-8511 or Walter 
Lawson, (202) 357-8556.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

The Commission hereby amends 
§ 271.703(d) of its regulations to include 
the Olmos Formation in parts of Webb, 
and Dimmit Counties, Texas as a 
designated tight formation eligible for 
incentive pricing under f 271,703. The 
amendment was proposed in a Notice of 
Proposed Rulemaking by the Director, 
Office of Pipeline and Producer 
Regulation, issued December 7,1981 (48 
FR 60467, December 10,1981) 1 based on 
a recommendation by the Railroad 
Commission of Texas (Texas) in 
accordance with 5 27X703, that the 
Olmos Formation be designated as a 
tight formation.

Evidence submitted by Texas * 
supports the assertion that the Olmos

1 Comawst* were invited on tbe proposed rule 
and two comments supporting the recommendation 
were received. Nb party requested a hearing and no 
hearing was held.

’The cai .uisUno* lor permeability and flow rates 
submitted by Texas are based oa medlars values, 
rather than average values. However, using 
suppiemer.ml data snppiied by Texas in response to 
a request: from the Commission, the Commission has 
determined that the arithmetic average values for 
permeability and flew rates for the subject 
formation also satisfy the Commission g guidelines 
in | 271.7tM(c)(ZJ.
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(ii) Depth. The producing interval of the Dakota-Lakota Formation is 
approximately 175 to 185 feet thick, and begins at the base of the Skull Creek 
Formation and extends to the top of the Morrison Formation. The average 
depth to the top of the Dakota-Lakota Formation is 9,100 feet.

(109) Codell Formation in Colorado. RM79-76-122 (Colorado—25).

(i) Delineation of formation. The Codell Formation underlies portions of 
Adams, Boulder, Jefferson, Larimer and Weld Counties, Colorado, and is 
located on the western flank of the Denver-Julesberg Basin a few miles north 
of Denver, Colorado. The Codell Formation is found in the following areas: 
Township 1 South, Ranges 64 through 70 West; Township 2 South, Ranges 69 
and 70 West; Township 1 North, Ranges 64 through 70 West; Township 2 
North, Ranges 64 through 69 West, all sections, Range 70 West, Sections 1 
through 5, and 8 through 36; Township 3 North, Ranges 64 through 69 West, 
all sections, Range 70 West, Sections 1, 12, 13, 21 through 28, and 33 through 
36; Township 4 North, Ranges 64 through 69 West; Township 5 North, 
Ranges 64 through 68 West, all sections, Range 69 West, Sections 1 through 4, 
9 through 16, 20 through 29, and 31 through 36, Township 6 North, Ranges 
64 through 68, all sections, Range 69 West, Sections 1 through 4, 9 through 

16, 21 through 28, and 33 through 36.

(ii) Depth. The Codell Formation ranges in depth from 3,000 to 8,000 
feet, and is generally found at a depth of 7,000 feet, and averages 15 feet in 

thickness.

(110) The Dakota Producing Interval in New Mexico. RM79-76-103 
(New Mexico—9). (i) Delineation of formation. The Dakota Producing 
Interval is found within the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool in the northwestern 
portion of the San Juan Basin near the Hogback Monocline. It is found in San 
Juan County, in Township 31 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, Sections 1 
through 36; Township 31 North Range 11 West, NMPM, Sections, 1, 12, 13, 
22 through 27 and 34, 35 and 36; Township 32 North, Range 10 West, 
NMPM, Sections 7 through 36; Township 32 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, 
Sections 7 through 27 and 34, 35 and 36; Township 32 North, Range 12 West, 
NMPM, Sections 7 through 24, 28 through 31; and Township 32 North, Range 
13 WEST, NMPM, Sections 7 through 29 and 32 through 36.

(ii) Depth. The Dakota Producing Interval begins at the base of the 
Greenhorn Limestone and consists of the Graneros Formation, the Dakota 
Formation and the productive upper limit of the Morrison Formation. The 
average depth to the top of the Dakota Producing Interval is 6,753 feet. The 
gross thickness of the interval averages 400 feet.

(111) The Olmos Formation in Texas. RM79-76 (Texas—16)—(i) 
Dimmit and Webb Counties—(A) Delineation of formation. The Olmos 
Formation is located in the northwest portion of Webb County and the 
southern portion of Dimmit County in Texas. The Formation includes all of 
that portion of Dimmit County extending approximately 14 miles north of the 
boundary of Webb County, and all of that portion of northwest Webb County 
west of a north-south line extending south from a point approximately 1.5 
miles east of the southwest corner of La Salle County, and north of an east-

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission §271.703 24,173

010—23

Regulations
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS 
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pachaco Street 
Santa Fa, New Mexico 87505 
(505) 827-7131

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER DHC-1393

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company 
P.O. Box 4289
Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289 

Attention: Ms. Peggy Bradfield

Culpepper Martin Well No. IE (API No. 30-045-25114)
Unit P, Section 31, Township 32 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, 
San Juan County, New Mexico.
Blanco Mesaverde (Gas - 72319) and 
Basin Dakota (Prorated Gas - 71599) Pools

Dear Ms. Bradfield:

Reference is made to your recent application for an exception to Rule 3 03 .A. of the Division Rules 
and Regulations to permit the subject well to commingle production from multiple pools in the 
wellbore.

It appearing that the subject well qualifies for approval for such exception pursuant to the provisions 
of Rule 303.C., and that reservoir damage or waste will not result from such downhole commingling, 
and correlative rights will not be violated thereby, you are hereby authorized to commingle the 
production as described above and any Division Order which authorized the dual completion and 
required separation of the subject zones is hereby placed in abeyance.

The maximum amount of gas which may be produced daily from the well shall be determined by 
Division Rules and Regulations or by the gas allowable for each respective prorated pool as printed 
in the Division's San Juan Basin Gas Proration Schedule.

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 303.C., the supervisor of the Aztec District Office of the 
Oil Conservation Division shall determine the proper allocation of production from the subject well 
following its completion.

REMARKS: The operator shall notify the Aztec District Office of the Division upon 
implementation of the commingling process.

Pursuant to Rule 303.H., the commingling authority granted by the order may be rescinded by the 
Division Director if, in his opinion, conservation is not being best served by such commingling,



Administrative Order DHC-1393 
Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company 
October 28, 1996 
Page 2

Approved at Santa Fe, New Mexico on this 28th day of October, 1996.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATKIN DIVISION

SEAL

WJL/BES

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec
Bureau of Land Management - Farmington

/



District 1
PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 

District II
P.0 Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719 

District IQ
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088

Form C-104 
Revised February 21, 1994 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

5 Copies

Distnctiv Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 □ ammended REPORT
PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

I. REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATIONr rO TRANSPORT
1 Operator Name and Address 2OGRID Number

Burlington Resources Oil 5 Gas 14538

PO Box 4289 5 Reason for Filing Code

Farmington, NM 87499
CO - 7/11/96

4 API Number 5 Pool Name 4 Pool Code

30-045-25114 BLANCO MESAVERDE (PRORATED 72319
GAS

7 Property Code * Property Name ’ Well Number

006935 CULPEPPER MARTIN #1E

II. 10 Surface Location
UI or lot no.

P
Section

31
Township

032N
Range
012W

Lot.Idn Feet from the
1110

North/South Line
s

Feet from the
830

East/West Line
E

County
SAN JUAN

11 Bottom Hole Location
UI or lot no. Section Township Range Lotldn Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

17 Lse Code n Producing Method Code " Gas Connection Date ” C-129 Permit Number 14 C-129 Effective Date 17 C-129 Expiration Date

III. Oil and Gas Transporters
'“Transporter

OGRID
” Transporter Name 

and Address
20 POD 210/G 22 POD ULSTR Location

and Description

25244 WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES CO

P.O. BOX 58900
G P-31-T032N-R012W

Giant Industries 

5764 US Hvy 64 

Farmington, NM 87401

P-31-T032N-R012W

IV. Produced Water
22 POD 24 POD ULSTR Location and Description

V. Well Completion Data
25 Spud Date 24 Ready Date 27 TD 24 PBTD 22 Perforations

70 Hole Size 21 Casing & Tubing Size 22 Depth Set 22 Sacks Cement

■4

VI. Well Test Data
14 Date New Oil ” Gas Delivery Date 14 Test Date 27 Test Length “Tbg. Pressure ” Csg. Pressure

40 Choke Size 41 Oil 42 Water 42 Gas 44 AOF 42 Test Method

441 hereby certify that the rules of the Oil Conservation Division have been complied 
with and that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my 
knowledge and belief.
Signature:^^^

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by: Frank T. Chavez

Printed Name:
Dolores Diaz

Title: District Supervisor

Title:
Production Associate

Approved Date: July 11,1996

Date:
7/11/96

Phone
(505) 326-9700

47 If this is a change of operator fill in the OGRID numbei 
14538 Meridian Oil Production

and name of the previous operator

Signature:L
Dolores Diaz Production Associate 7/11/96



District 1
PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 

District II
P.0 Drawer DD, Aitesia, NM 88211-0719 

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088

Form C-104 
Revised February 21, 1994 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

5 Copies

Districtiv Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 □ ammended report
PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

I. REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION rO TRANSPORT
1 Operator Name and Address 2 OGRID Number

Burlington Resources Oil S Gcis 14538

PO Box 4289 3 Reason for Filing Code

Farmington, NM 87499
CO - 7/11/96

4 API Number 2 Pool Name 6 Pool Code

30-045-25114 BASIN DAKOTA (PRORATED GAS) 71599

7 Property Code * Property Name 9 Well Number

006935 CULPEPPER MARTIN #1E

II. 10 Surface Location
UI or lot no.

P
Section

31
Township

032N
Range
012W

Lot.Idn Feet from the
1110

North/South Line

s
Feet from the

830
East/West Line

E
County
SAN JUAN

11 Bottom,Hole Location
UI or lot no. Section Township Range Lotldn Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

12 Lse Code 13 Producing Method Code 14 Gas Connection Date 15 C-129 Permit Number 18 C-129 Effective Date 17 C-129 Expiration Date

III Oil and Gas Transporters
18 Transporter

OGRID
,s Transporter Name 

and Address
“POD 2'0/G 22 POD ULSTR Location

and Description

25244 WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES CO

P.O. BOX 58900
G P-31-T032N-R012W

Giant Industries 

5764 US Hwy 64 

Farmington, NM 87401

P-31-T032N-R012W

IV. Produced Water
'POD 24 POD ULSTR Location and Description

V. Well Completion Data
25 Spud Date 28 Ready Date 27 TD 28 PBTD 28 Perforations

20 Hole Size 21 Casing & Tubing Size 22 Depth Set 22 Sacks Cement

VI. Well Test Data
24 Date New Oil 25 Gas Delivery Date 28 Test Date 27 Test Length 28Tbg. Pressure 39 Csg. Pressure

48 Choke Size 42 Oil 42 Water 43 Gas 44 AOF 42 Test Method

481 hereby certify that the rules of the Oil Conservation Division have been complied 
with and that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my 
knowledge and belief.

Signature

OIL CO

Approved by: Frank

NSERVATION DIVISION

T. Chavez

Printed Name:
Dolores Diaz

Title: District Supervisor

Title:
Production Associate

Approved Date: July 11,1996

Date:
7/11/96

Phone
(505) 326-9700

47 If this is a change of operator fill in the OGRID number and name of the previous operator 

14538 Meridian Oil Production
Previous Operator Signature

Signature:

Printed Name

Dolores Diaz

Title

Production Associate

Date

7/11/96



/ / State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

'' ^±1 Conservation Division

Sundry Notices and Reports on Wells

1. Type of Well
GAS

API # (assigned by OCD) 
30-045-25114

5. Lease Number
Fee

6. State Oil&Gas Lease #

2. Name of Operator 7 . Lease Name/Unit Name

3.

4 .

►TV
OIL & GAS COMPANY

_______________________________________ __ 8.
Address & Phone No. of Operator
PO Box 4289, Farmington, NM 87499 (505) 326-9700 9.

Location of Well, Footage, Sec., T, R, M 10
1110'FSL, 830'FEL, Sec.31, T-32-N, R-12-W, NMPM, San Juan County

Culpepper Martin
Well No.
IE
Pool Name or Wildcat
Blanco MV/Basin DK
Elevation:

Type of Submission Type of Action
Notice of Intent Abandonment

Recompletion
Change of Plans
New Construction

X Subsequent Report Plugging Back Non-Routine Fracturing
Casing Repair Water Shut off

Final Abandonment Altering Casing
X Other - Commingle

Conversion to Injection

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations

1-2-97 MIRU. TOOH w/135 jts 2 3/8" Mesaverde tbg. TOOH w/2 jts Dakota tbg. SDON. 
1-3-97 TOOH w/90 jts Dakota tbg. TIH w/pkr plucker. Mill on pkr. TOOH w/pkr. SD 

for weekend. .. . j. -
1-6-97 TIH, tag fill @ '6957'’. Blow well & CO to PBTD @ 7017'. SDON.

1-7-97 Circ hole clean. SDON.
1-8-97 TOOH. TIH w/220 jts 2 3/8" 4.7# J-55 EUE tbg, landed @ 6948'. Blow well & CO. 

ND BOP. NU WH. RD. Rig released.

Well will produce as a Mesaverde/Dakota commingle under DHC-1393.

SIGNAT

FEB 1 0 1S37

©DO. ©SSL ©GW,

Mm©
Regulatory Administrator__February-4, 1997_

(This space for State Use) 2 - /&

Approved by < c/ ___Title
DEPUTY Oil & GAS IMSPECm DiST. #3

Date FEB 1 o 1997
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giViS*®^ / Oil Conservation Division

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Sundry Notices and Reports on Wells

O
—---—

30 HU

1. Type of Well
GAS

API # (assigned by OCD)
30-045-25114
Lease Number
Fee
State Oil&Gas Lease #

2. Name of Operator

5.

6.

7 . Lease Name/Unit Name

•A/
OIL & GAS COMPANY

3. Address & Phone No. of Operator
PO Box 4289, Farmington, NM 87499 (505) 326-9700

Culpepper Martin

8. Well No.

IE
9. Pool Name or Wildcat

Blanco MV/Basin DK

4. Location of Well, Footage,
1110'FSL, 830'FEL, Sec.31,

Sec., T, R, M
T-32-N, R-12-W, NMPM, San

10. Elevation:
Juan County

Type of Submission Type of Action
X Notice of Intent Abandonment Change of Plans

Recompletion New Construction
Subsequent Report Plugging Back Non-Routine Fracturing

Casing Repair Water Shut off
Final Abandonment Altering Casing

X Other - Commingle
Conversion to Injection

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations

It is intended to commingle the subject wdll according to the attached procedure
and wellbore diagram. -Down hole commingle order DHC-1393 has been obtained 
from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division.

®“ @1®®-



Culpepper Martin SRC #1E

Mesaverde / Dakota 
Unit P Section 31, T32N, R12W 

Lat. 36.938049 Long. -108.129868 by TDG 
Commingle Workover Procedure 9/30/96

Hold safety meeting. Comply with all MOI, BLM and NMOCD rules and regulations. 
Dig flowback pit or set flowback tank. Install 1x400 bbl rig tank and fill w/ 2% KCL 

water.

Obtain and record all wellhead pressures. NU relief line. Blow well down and kill with 

2% KCL water as necessary. ND WH and NU BOP.

TOOH w/ 2-3/8” Mesaverde tubing set at 4273’. TOOH w/ 2-3/8” Dakota tubing set at 
6920’ and Baker Model “F” seal assembly and lay down. Inspect tubing and report any 
scale build up. (An acid wash may be necessary and will be pumped in step 6.)

PU Baker CJ milling tool on 2-3/8” tubing and TIH. Mill on Baker Model “F” packer 

with air\mist. Recover packer and TOOH.

PU 4-3/4” bit and 5-1/2”, 17# casing scraper on 2-3/8” workstring and clean out to PBTD 

of 7017’. Obtain pitot gauge and record on morning report.

If tubing did not have excessive scale in Step 3, skip to Step 7. RU acid truck and pump 
300 gallons of inhibited 15% HCL down tubing followed by air/mist. Allow acid to 

spend for 15 minutes then displace from hole.

PU above the Mesaverde perforations @4559’ and flow the well naturally, making short 
trips for clean up when necessary. Obtain pitot gauge from MV and DK after clean up. 

TOOH w/ bit and scraper.

TIH with one joint of 2-3/8", 4.7#, J-55 tubing w/ expendable check, a seating nipple (one 
joint off of bottom), then the remaining 2-3/8" production tubing. CO to PBTD. Land 

tubing near bottom perforation (6998’).

ND BOP, NU single tubing hanger wellhead. Pump off expendable check. Obtain final 
pitot up the tubing. If well will not flow on it’s own, make swab run to seating nipple. If 
a swab run is not necessary, run a broach on slickline to ensure that the tubing is clear. 

RD and MOL. Return well to production.



Contacts:

Engineers:

MEL:mel

Approval: _____________________
Drilling Superintendent

Approval:___________________________
Northwest Basin Team Leader

Mary Ellen Lutey \ - Lori Lantz
Office - (599-4052) Office - (599-4024)
Home - (325-9387) Home - (324-0692)

Pager-(324-2671)

q:\area\ar45\1996proj\culpmle\pro.doc



Pertinent Data Sheet

CULPEPPER MARTIN #1 E
Dual Mesaverde/Dakota Well

Location: Unit P SE/4 SE/4, Section 31, T32N, R12W, 830’ FEL, 1110' FSL,
Lat. 36.938049, Long. -108.129868 by TDG 
San Juan County, NM

Field: Blanco Mesaverde Elevation: 5875’ GL
Basin Dakota KB: N/A

TD: 7065’ 
PBTD: 7017'

Spud Date: 09-19-81 Completed: 03-21-82

DP No: MV: 12965S Prop. No: 071381700
DK: 12964S 

Casinq/Liner Record:

Hole Size Csa. Size Wt. & Grade Depth Set Cement Top/Cement

13 1/2’ 10 3/4” 40.5# K-55 318’ 275 sxs surface
9 7/8’ 7 5/8” 26.4# K-55 4456' 800 sxs surface

5 1/2" 15.5# K-55 4299-7062' 300 sxs liner top

Tubing Record: 2 3/8” 4.7# EUE set @ 4273' and 6920' 
Baker Model “F” packer set @ 4898 
Plunger lift system installed

Formation Tops:

Ojo Alamo: 692'
Kirtland: n/a
Fruitland: n/a
Pictured Cliffs: 2195'
Lewis: 2328/
Cliffhouse: 377&
Menefee: 4043' J‘
Point Lookout: 4545’
Mancos: 4829'
Greenhorn: 6629'
Graneros Shale: 6717'
Graneros Sand: 6776'
Dakota: 6845’

Loading Record: GR/DIL GR/CDL; CNL CBL-VDL

Perf/Stim History:
Mesaverde Dakota

4559’-4563' 6777’-6780’
4571'-4599' 6784'-6786’
4606'—4611' 6789'-6795'
4618'-4624’ 6856'-6858’
4651-4666' 6866'-6868'
4682,4706,4781,4803 6873'-6886'
4819'-4823' 6893’-6901'
Total 63 shots 6917'-6920’ 

6928’-6935’ 
6966’-6968’ 
6972’-6998’ 
Total 53 shots

Fracture stimulated with 124, 500 gal Fracture stimulated with 135,000 gal gelled
water and 118,000# sand. water, 68.5tonsCQ2, and 170,000# sand.

9/26/96 N. Keeler



Culpepper Martin #1E 
Current 09-26-96

BLANCO MESAVERDE/BASIN DAKOTA 
UNIT P, SEC 31, T32N, R12W, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NM

SPUD: 09-19-81 
COMPLETED: 03-21-82

CONTAINS PLUNGER LIFT 

OJO ALAMO @692'

PICTURED CLIFFS @2195" 

LEWIS @ 2328'

CLIFFHOUSE @ 3778' 

MENEFEE @4043'

POINT LOOKOUT @ 4545' 

MANCOS @ 4829'

BASE GREENHORN @ 6629'

GRANEROS SH @ 6717' 
GRANEROS SS @ 6776
l

DAKOTA @ 6845'

PBTD: 7017'



"b
ubmit S Cones 

Appropriate District Office 
DISTRICT I
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

DISTRICT, B
P.O. Drawer DD, Aitesia. NM 88210

DISTRICT PI
1000 Rio Brazos RA, Aztec, NM 87410

I.

, “ RET
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

P.OJ Box 2088 *qi np
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 31 u

State of New/Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Departma^^giv. jN DlVIS^r

/ED
1-89 

See Instructions 
at Bottom of Page

O 
L

9 21

Operator

Meridian Oil Inc.

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS

Well API No.---------

30-045-00000
Address

P. 0. Box 4289, Farmington, NM 87499
Reason(i) for Filing (Cluck proper hex)
New Well □

Recompietion O

Change in Operator 0

Change in Transporter of: 
Oil O Dry Gas □

Casinghead Cat Q Con den sale Q

~ [ | Other (Pitas* explain)

Effective 9/17/91

If change of operator give name
and addreas of previous operator UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM: P.O. BOX 2120, HOUSTON, TX 77252

IL DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE
Lease Name

Culpepper Martin
Well Na

IE
Pool Name. Including Formation

Basin Dakota
Kind of Lease
State, Federal or Fee

Lease Not

Fee

Unit Lenar P : 1110 Fere Fmm The S 0U ^ I ine and 830
Feet From The

east

Section 31 Township 32N Range 12W . NMPM. San Juan County

m, DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATUIIAL GAS
Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil j or Coodenrate |------ j

Meridian Oil Inc.
Address (Give oddest to which approved copy of this form it to be tent)

P.O. Box 4289: Farmineton. NM 87499
Name of Authorized Trammer of Casinghead Gaa f | or Dry Gas px]
SUNTERRA GAS GATHERING CO. .

Address (Give addrest to which approved copy of thit form it la be tent)

P.O. BOX 26400. ALRITOnEROITF,. NM 87125
If well produces oil or liquids, | Unit | Sec. | Twp. | Rge.
jive kxauco of tints

Is gas actually connected? j When ?

_J___________________________________________

If this production is commingled with that from any other lease or pod, give commingtii

IV. COMPLETION DATA
sg order number

| Oil Well | Gas Well
Designate Type of Completion - (X)

New Well | Workover | Deepen | Plug Back |Same Res’v fchff Res'v

1 1 1 1 1
Dale Spudded Date CompL Ready to Prod. Total Depth P.B.T.D.

Elevations (DF, RKB, FT, CR, tic.) Name of Producing Formation Top Oil/Gas Pay Tubing Depth

Perfonuoos Depth Casing Shoe

TUBING, CASING AND CEMENTING RECORD
HOLE SIZE CASINO & TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE
OIL WELL (Tat muxt b« after recovery of total volume of load oil and mutt be equal to or exceed top allowable far tbit depth or be for full 24 howt.)

Due First New Oil Run To Tank Date of Ted Producing Method (Flow, punp, gat lift, etc.)

J _ — -
Length of Ted Tubing Pressure gWEITEmi

Actual Prod. During Test Oil • Bbls.
Water • Bbls. !WFmcF LST

SEP2 3199L

GAS WELL_________________________________________________________________________ Alt —Dl\/. --------

Actual Prod. Test • MCF/D Length of Test Bblt. Coodeame/MMCF fjhyltiinf nmfiifiTiTM 1 w ■
T)\ST. 3

Testing Method (pitot, back pr ) Tubing Pressure (Shut-in) Casing Pressure (Shut-in) Choke Size

VI. OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
I hereby certify that the rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation
Division have been complied with and that the information given above 
is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

OIL CONSERVE

Date Approved

Ry

SUPER
Title

(TION DIVISION

SEP 2 3 1991

O qL-/

S‘fesTie Kahwa.iv Analyst

Printed Name Title
9/20/91 505-326-9700

Date Telephone No.

li------------------------

VISOR DISTRICT #3

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 1104
1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance 

with Rule 111.
2) All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells.
3Y Fill out onlv Sections L IL IH. and VI for chances of ooerator. well name or number, transporter, or other such changes.



Copie* 
it* Diana <

Submit 5 (
Appropriate Diana Office 
PIST&CTl 
P.0. Box 1980, Hobba, NM 88240

DISTRICT n
P.O. Drawer DD, Aitesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT m
1000 Rio Bnzot RdL, Aztec, NM 87410

I.

State of New Mi
Energy, Minerals and Natural

Operator

Meridian OIL Inc.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O. Box:

Santa Fe, New Mexitio 87504-2088

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS

Department
OIL CONSER'^^£fli^Sl0N~

'91 0CT

TWell aMNo.
I 30-045-00000

Addreu

P. 0. Box 4289, Farmington, NM 87499
Reason(i) for Filing (Check proper box)
New Well □

Recompletion
Change in Operator 0

Change in Transporter of: 
Oil □ Dry Ga* □

Casinghead Gaa Q Conrtennle Q

i I Other (Please explain)

Effective 9/17/91

UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM: P.O. BOX 2120, HOUSTON, TX 77252

n. DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE
Lean Nam*

Culpepper Martin
Well No.

IE
Pool Name, Including Formation

Blanco Mesaverde
Kind of Leaae
Stain, Federal or Fee

Lease No.

Fee
T nrafffi

Unit Letter P • 1110 Fea Firm The SOUth 830 east T^.

Section 31 Towmhip 32N Range 12W .NMPM, San Juan County

m. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATU1RAL GAS

Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil ^ or Condensate |------ 1
Meridian Oil Inc.

Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form it to be seat)

P.O. Box 4289: Farminston. NM 87499
Name of Authorized Tran*Dorter of r»n«»ah»«A Gaa | | or Dry Gaa flT]

SUNTERRA GAS GATHERING CO.

Addreu (Give addrus to which approved copy of this form it to be tent)

P.O. BOX 26400. ALBUOnEROTJF.. NM 87125
If well produces oil or liquids, | Unit | Sec. |Twp. | Rg*.
pvt location of tanks.

Is gaa actually connected? | When ?

1

If this production is commingled with dot from say other tense or pool, give cornmingii
IV. COMPLETION DATA

ing older number

| Oil Well | Gas Well
Designate Type of Completion - (X)

New Well | Workover | Deepen | Plug Beck |Same Res’v pifT Res’v 

111 1 1
Date Spudded Date CotnpL Ready to Prod. Total Depth P.B.T.D.

Elevations (DF, RKB, FT, CR, etc.) Name of Producing Formojou Top Oil/Gas Pay Tubing Depth

Perforations Depth Casing Shoe

TUBING, CASING AND CEMENTING RECORD

HOLE SIZE CASINO 8. TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE
OIL WELL(Terr must be after recovery of total volume of load oil and must be equal to or exceed top allowable for this depth or be far full 24 hoios.)

Dale First New Oil Run To Tank Date of Tea Producing Method (Flow, pump, gat lift, tic.)

Length of Tea Tubing Pressure Caang Pressure * E 0 f E k

Actual Prod. During Tea Oil - Bbls.
Water -Bbls. 1UPjpMCF

r SEP2 31991
.r'

GAS WELL Oil rOW IW
Actual Prod. Tea - MCF/D Length of Test Bblt. Coo den nte/MMCF Gravity of .

resting Method (pitot, back pr.) Tubing Pressure (Shul-m) Casing Pressure (Shut-in) Choke Size

VI. OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
I hereby certify that the rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation
Divinon have been complied with and tha the information given above 
is true and complete to the ben of my knowledge and belief.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

_. . ■. SEP2 3 1991

Date Approved

Ry —'yf

SUPERVISOR DISTRICT #3
Title

Signature ' (1(1

Ipctlip Kahwaiv Production Analyst
Printed Name Tiile

(/20/91 505-326-9700
Date Telephone No.

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 1104
1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance 

with Rule 111.
2) All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells.
3) Fill out only Sections L IL IE. and VI for chances of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes.



Fora C-104
Sub cm 5 Cones 
Aoeroofuu Duma Office
DMRICTI
PO. Box 198a Hobbe. NM 88240 

DISTRICT IT
P.O. Drawer DD. Anew, NM 88210 

DISTRICT m
1000 Rio Bmzoe Rd_ Aziec, NM 87410

I.

State of NeW Mexico 
Energy, Minerals an{H<atural Resources Deparaimt

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION RECEIVED 
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-28$} QCJ \Z PR 1 18
REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION 

TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS

See
1-1-89 

of Page

’nion Texas Petroleum’ Cornoration
Well API No.

P.o, Box 2120 Houston, Texas 77252-2120
' Renews) for Filing (Chect proper box)
New Well ~

; Recomcleuoo ___;

Change w Openur 

If change of operator give name
and eddies a previous operator

Change in Transporter of:__

Oil 2lDiyGu L
CiunghMd Gat 1_| Cdnde—ra I i

__ Other (Please expiate)

n. DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE
i Leue Name : Well Nail
j Culpepper Martin j #1E j1

MlLA
A )OQ

i Name, InctudugFoanusae
Mesaverde7

I Kind of Lease 
I Sure. Federal or Fee Fee

No.

Unit Lener____

Section £$-/

£ IIIO £
. Line and 330

Feet From The.

Towndup

_ Feet From The

Range--------- /q2 (yj . NMPM, A J UA^J

£

m. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS
i Name of Authorized Transporter at Oil

.Line

Countv

Meridian Oil Inc.
cs or Condemns

□ Addrara (Give address to which approved copy of this form a to be tad)

P.0. Box 4289, Farmington, >TM 87499
i Name ai Authorized Transporter of Gaa ' or Dry Gas HT)

Sunterra Gas Gathering Co.
! If well produces oil or liquids, 
give location of tanka.

Unit Sec. I Twp. Rgt-

Address (Give adePess to which approved copy of Out form a to be tad)

P.O. Box 26400, Alburquerque, NM 87125
U gas sctuslly cannoned? I When ?

If tine

IV. COMPLETION DATA
that from say other lease or pool, give

Designate Type of Completion
loilWtll I Gas Well

W | |
New Well | Workover | Deepen |

1 1
Plug Back |Sama Ree'v pifTRea v

| |
1 Dale Spudded Due Ownpl Ready k> Prod. Total Depth

P.B.T.D.

Hkvanow (DF. RUB, FT, GR, etc.) Name of Producing Formation fop Oil/Gai Pay Tubing Depth

------------------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------

Depth Caiing Shoe

TUBING, CASING AND CEMENTING RECORD
HOLE SIZE CASING 8 TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE
OIL WELL(Test moat be after recovery of tout voiwm of load oil atid mmt be equal to or exceed top aUowabU for this depth or be far ftdl 24 horns.)

I Due Fir* New Oil Run To Tank I Dale of Te*

i Length of Tea I Tubing

{Producing Method (Flow, pteap, gas lift, etc.)

! Casing Preeauie i Choke Size

i Actual Prod. Dunng Tea i Oil - Bblt. 1 Water - Bblt.

GAS WELL
l Actual Prod. Tea - MCF/E) I Length of Tea

ITeuing Method ipaot. back pr.) I Tubing Presau* (Stua-mT

'IBbU.CondeawUlAKT

| Casing Pressure (ShutHnr

i Gnvuy of

i Choke Sue

VL OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
I hereby certify that the rules snd reguUsxns of the Oil Cooservauoa 
DtvtBao have been comooed with and that (he iafannauoa given drove 

i to die be* of my knowledge and belief.n true snd imisSeie to Pis bea

-7
Signanne

Annette C. Bisbv
7 ’

Env/^ Reg, Secrtry
£ Tide
(713) 968-4012

Printed Name
8-7-39

Dae Tekooone No.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AUG 2 8 1989
Date Approved 

By-----------------
•SUPERVISION UlbltUCI # 3

Title.

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 110d
1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests m arwnrjg|y.f 

with Rule 111.
2) All sections of this form must be filled out far allowable an new and raconiplfTi wells.
3) Fill out only Sections LIL m. and VI for changes of operator, well name or number, =at iaponer. or other such chances.



Submit 5 Cones 
Aooroonai* Duma Office
DISTRICT t
P-O. Bo* 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICT IT
P.O. Drawer DD, Anesu. NM 88210 

DISTRICT m
1000 Rjo finzot RtL, Azuc. NM 87410

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION RECEIVED 

P.O.Box 2088 ^85 OCT 12 PH 1
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 14 *

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Dep&tinAflNSERVATION DJVISfggS* M-»

of Pa*e

If change of operator give name
and addiera ot previous npw

IL DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE Q fj
i Leas* Name " i u/.n u. \n  L 

Unit Letter

Sect,on 2d-------Jowtip Range L3 U J L sQ f\j | f' \J

If dns pmtrare is onnninng led with am from any other lease or pool, mve

IV. COMPLETION DATA

1 r „ |OilWeil 1 Gas Well
Designate Type of Completion - (X)

i Data Spudded
[

Date CompL Ready to Prod.

bJeviooof (DF. RKB, FT, GR. tie.)

iPerfamiona

N«wWeU | Workover | Deepen | Plug Back |Same RetV R«v

I P3.T.D.

lop Oil/Gas Pay
Tubing Depth

Depth Casing Shoe

TUBING, CASING AND CEMENTING RECORD

CASING 8 TUBING SIZEHOLE SIZE I DEPTH SET

I
V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE-------
OILWELL (Test mat b* a/ur rtctnxry af total wtlamt of oil aal

I Date Fir* New Oil Run To Tank
mmt bt eguel to or txettd top ailowabU for Qua dtptk or bt far fidl 24 hart.,

I Date of Tea I Pmrkinng Method (Flaw, ptonp, go»lift, tie.)

I Length of Tea

i Actual Prod. Dunng Test

I Tubing Pressure

Oil - Bblt.

I Casing Pressure

i Water-Bblt.

I Choke Size
i

Gas- MCF

GAS WELL

I Actual Prod. Tea - MCF/D

Testing Method (pact, back pr./

I Length of Test

Iubing Pressure (Shut-in)

I Bbls. Coodensue/MMCF- 

i Casing Pressure (Shia-inT

1 Gravity, pf.Condeasste-
•* *• —

i Choke Size

VL OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
I hereby certify that the tuics and regulation* of the Oil Conservation 
Diviaon have beea complied with and that Ac inforna&oe given above 
is mm and comdeie to iha bea of my knowledge and belief.

Signature
Annette C. Bishv

Primed Name
8-7-89

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

A US 2 8 l£30

. t ,|-

BUPtiWlbiuiT Dlb'itUUT # 3"

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 1 lfM"
1} S,Sl°InOWab,e f" “Wly drakd " deePOied weUmastbe by tabulation of deviation less taken in romance

2) All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and ^completed wells

2 ^11 ^ ^ ' ' f0r °* °PCT2nr- well iiame or immeer. tracipener. or ocher soch changes.
4\ SflianfS Horm I *1^4 mntl Kma tnr mwrfa nm! m la.* ■ 1-. - ... j itJ_- It
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY amo MINERALS DEPARTMENT

\y,A
r "'I.--- 
r-'L1

N. OO tOFH* ••«»"«•

oiarmauriOM

• AMT* Ft

Ffkt

U.I.O.4.

UAMO OFF**

TAMiroaTtr
OIL

oa

OFfRATOR

saonariOM o»xi

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. O. BOX 208ft

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
AND

Form C-104 

RtviMd 1001-78 

Format 0801-83

wrtFrffei
n

JW18 1387

II

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL Gi
2ii con. div.

DkVl 3

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation
AOdreae

375 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

RhioaM Im w k9t>
Other (Pltatt captain/

Chons* li* Ownorahlp

If chant* of ownerahip «ive n*n* 
and addraaa of previaua oainor-----

Chon** In Tron»pori*r 0(1 

Oil
Cosln*h*od Co*

Dry Gas 

Cond*niai*

Sunt.prra Gas Gathering Company
---------------------------------'Unit CSoc

P. 0. Box 1809, Bloomfield. NM 87413
la qoa actuaUy eonn*c**0?

VI. CERTIFICATE OP COHPUANCE

I hereby certify due the rule. .«d refutation, of the Oil Con*rva,.on Dimionhave 
been complied with and that the information fi»en is true and complete to the be»t ot 

my knowledge and belief.

sum
(Slgmuf*)

Permit Coordinator

7

(TUU)

M l££Z
(Dm*)

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

^ J1987__
APPROVED.------ -----r r i—A—t—• *•’---

■Y.

TITLE
Thla font U to bo fllod la compiUneo with HULK 1104.
tf thla la a reoueat for allowable for o eewly drill ad or deep, 

woll. this form must bo accompanied by a tabulation of tho do*U SS uheaoa thowoU U aecordanc. with BULK 1t».
AU aactlona of thio form must bo filled out eomplotoiy for ti 

Ohio os aow and rocomplotod woilo.
out Mi. only Sections L Q. QX. and VI for chengoo of ow 

Woll earn* or numbor, or transport** or othor auch chance of condl

Sopartto ronoo 0104 must bo Mod for each pool In muli 

coanoleted wollo.



Form C-104 
R«iM 1M1-7I 
Format 08-01-S3 
I’M 2

tv rnMPi PTTON DATA__________ —

Designate Type of Completion - (X) (
rNaw Wall 1 Workover 1 Daapan

i i
i i

■ i i

Pluq Back Sama Rea#v. Dill. Has 
« 1
i i
* i. .

Data Spuddod Dot* CoetpL. Roody ta Prod. Total Ospth P.B.T.D.

Clavotloaa (DF, RKB, RT, CR, tta.j Noma of Producing Formollon Top OU/Goa Pay

PW<Of«tlOM

---------------------------------—TUBING. CASING. AND CEMENTING RECORD

HOLE SIZE CASING A TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

_________________________________________-------------------------------------------------------

V. TESTDATA AND REQUEST FOR AIIOWABUS IT... '"~Z ftSTSfr “* .... ........... ....  ' *"

Data First Now Oil Run Ta Tonka Dots el Tsat
»»'. JS

Length of Tool Tubing Praaaura Coring Praaaura Crvoka sue

Actual Prod. Durine Tool Oil - Bbla. Wotat.Bbla. Gas • MCF

TtAS WELL
Actual Prod. Trat-MCF/D Lrngih of Tael Bbla. Condansota/vodCF Gravity ol Condanaata

TraHna Mai had /ptrar. baci pr.J Tuhlna Prasaura (nn*l* ) Carina Praaaura (Oit»la ) Chads Slaa



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY ano minerals department

\ v.i\ 9 y u 4 ■ < •\v\

r'' •
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

P. O. BO X 20as
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

Form C-104 

RtviMd 1001-78 

Formal 0001-83 

Ptga 1

l$zo "*
/98? £r^

t
y*

i.
Opwmar

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation

375 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

RmioaM lo* M.n77c*««*

If chan(« of ownership fiv* nan* 
and addraaa of provioua o*n«

II nFSOUPTinN of welt. and lease

Lin* ol S*c»on 31 

1. DESIGN ATI____________
Nam* ol Authorised Trojiapoitof ol Oil

HI. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF 9 r̂-~ ......... copv ol ,hu f0,m " ‘° “

r.onor.o. Inc. Surface Trans.__ ______ --
Hamm ol Authirl.ed Troneponer ol Coatnghaoa w»e Q or Diy Goa gg

P. 0. Box 1429. Bloomfield. NM 87411-----—
Addroo* (Civ* addrttt to uAuk opprevrd copy of lAi* form it 10 ba tanij

VI. CERTIFICATE OP COlffUANCE

I hereby certify that the mk» ind of the OU Coajervat.onDmiionhive

been complied with and that the information p»en u true and complete to the beat ol 

my knowiedfe and belief.

^7
(iifamtwa)

Permit Coordinator

T/

(TUla)

(Data)

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

TITLE

This form la ta ha Wad la compliance with nukl i ioa.
tf Ihia la a raouaat far allawabla tor a nawly drilled or deep. wn“iffi iSw accompanied by a tabulation of tha d.vl. 

Tam taka* an tha waU la accordance with BULK ill.
AU aactlona af thle farm aiuat ba filled out completely for al 

able on now and racamplatad walla.
Fill out only Soctiana L IL IE. and VI for ehanfaa of «a 

well earn* or number, or Wane port *u or other such chant# of cortdl
Separata Toma (MM muat ba aiod for each peal In m«l 

camel at ad walla.



Form C-104 

n*nHd 10-01-71 

Formal 000143

Page 1

TV rOMPLETION DATA a-——r—--------------------------------------- rr—- . i
------------------ -------------------------------------------- ---------  on Wall ' Gat Wall
DuigMti Typo of Completion (X)

N«w W«U ' woriovw u««p«n
i i
i i
i — i— -----------

1 i

Dai* Ipuddaid Data Compi. Road r <0 Pled. Total Depth P.B.T.D.

Eltmuai (OF, RKB. RT, CR, tic./ Noma ol Producing Formation Top Oli/Goa Par

Perierationa
Depth Caaing Shoa

TUBING, CASING, ANO CEMENTING RECORD

hole SIZE CASING A TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

' 1------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------

V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR AUOWABLE IT... £■£'»’ g, •“” * "•~l•“

ULL WCLl*
Data Flrei Now Oil Run To Tanka Dole ol Teal Producing Method [Flow, pump, ft lift •ic.;

Length ol Tael Tuning Preeaure Choke Site

Actual Prod. During Teal Oil-able. Water, able. Goa • MCF

r.A S WT IT_________________________________________ —
Actual Prod. Teei»MCF/D Length ol Teat Bbla. Condeneate/MWCF Gravity el Condeneoto

T eating Method t'fuer. bock pr.J Tubing Preaeure (Ihat*U ) Coding Preeaure (BboC-ls) Choke tlao



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

EKCY a>c MINERALS DEPARTMENT

mm. »* HIIKU

O IS T M MB 1ST IM i
■»TA r*

Lf

iJA

-«o o^r»c«

OIL

m jla

•tSATOS

rCMIATtO* OW F tCX •

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. O. BOX 2011

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
AND

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS

Form C-104
R*v7*^<3 1001-78
Formal 064143

Papa 1

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation fit) .

P. 0. Box 1290, Farmington, New Mexico 87499

h r & fS t a

ssw(t) tor Mi of (C^cck Proper baxj

] fimw Bail is Troa*i>on«r oi:

j Pi e—gleU— 1 i OU _J Dry Co*

Other (Pltast npiaiaj Apr, if} J
o,/*?6% m

fw- tJ/i^ .  .j 1—r — ii la 0»"«A1P |J Cn.lnpli.i^ Cu XI Cflodwnts-

..* ^r,}- 3
ba&t« of ©wmwrmhip pvt n«nt
•ddrooo of prtviou* oormr --- - — -------- -----------

DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE
Mean*

Culpepper Martin
Wail No.

1-E
pooJ Noiw«i loci acting F cxrrnaUoci

Basin Dakota
Kind of L*om

Stent, F•riarol or Faa

1_«<~ No.

Fee

rtrtloft

Unit l_»tlof P 1110 F»« rrnffl Th» South Line cod 830 rm rroa Th. East I

Um of S^ilon 31 TowwnaKiP 32N Rorqe 12W , NMPM San Juan County

DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OH AND NATURAL GAS
-mat Autheriue Trmiponr oi Oil |j or Conoenaai.

Conoco, Inc. Surface Transportation

As&raaa addretx to wAaca cpprt>wri copy of ihu form ta to be sent)

P. 0. Box 1429. Bloomfield. N.M. 87413
me-ol Authority Trim.porter at CMmijnral Go* () or Dry Co* j^J

Southern Union Gatherinq Company

Aodrm fCive odxLrexx to u*ixcJl approved copy of tAix form u to be sent)

P. 0. Box 26400, Albuquerque, N.M. 87125
‘ Urui , Sec. 1 Two- ' Fio..r»U prodoc*, ell or liouid*, ' ' • •

■ locmu. oi mnti. j P ; 31 [ 32N ' 12W
1b qaM asrruaily conn*ci»<17 ( Whm

Yes 1

it* production i* commincled with thst from any other le**e or pool,

TE: Complete Parts IV and V on reverse side if necessary.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE __
It tisj Wp') uvD&^tJl.

•eby cemfr rhar the rules and regulations- of' the OiT CdttsfiTanoflviiyiTi^joQ have 
complied with and rnar the informaiioo kiyjen is true and complete to che'b^stof 

mcrwirdgr ind belief. fjj y fIjtif */j 1jsj fj

give com mingling order number:

OIL CONSERVATION, DIVISION
APR 2 8

ipp*(3vrn ln A i«
7fT7 7W$

BY----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TtTl r ISErllTi 4>aLcvL iJircC.-U', -fj

^^inetf^^Coddy rsir~t**j /

Area Production Superintendent -v-
rrituy /

4/26/85

(Doit!

TM» fora 1* to be filed In eoepLUnei with PULE 1104..

If thi* 1* * request for allowable for * newly drilled or deepener 
well, thl* fora must be accompanied by a tabulation of the dertatlo* 
tests token on th* well in accordance with PULE lit,

All section* of this form must be Oiled out completely for allow 
tbl* on new and recompleted wells.

Fill out only Sections I, H. IE. snd VT for chsnr** of owner, 
wsll name or number, or trsnsponet, or other luch chsnj* of ecmiJltlon.

Separate Forms C-104 must be filed for each pool In multiply 
eomoletrd wells.



f-om C-1W 
KoroeO 10C1-7B 

Forme! 0(Kn« 
Fe0»2

Y. COMPLETION DATA
_ . _ , _ , Z7 ; Oii Wmil ‘ Ga» Well 1 New W«U 1 Wort:

D«»»pj*te lyyx. of Completion — (X) , | [ 1 ‘ Plu* Bocx 1 Same Ream. 1 Dm. Re
I i I

OnhntM Dale fVwTrpl. Reaey to Pro*. --------------------- 1--------------------- i______________
Total Depth P.B.T.D.

'ZdrrmumofDF. RKR, RT. OR, Me.; Nob» of Pmrtwing Formanon Top QLl/Ga* Pay Tuhtno- Depth

Dvpth CoBtHQ

TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD
MOLE SIZE CASING k TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

1 1
i i-------------------------------------------- -----

-------------------- ------------------------------------------
i }------------------------------------------^-----------

TEST DATA AND BEQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE CTmmt *e« km mftrr rereoeiy of load ecWeu of lemd oil mod. mil km -rtml i

OIL WELL ---------- -- J ■ • • ..................... wood tor oH

Pnean^ lletho* (FUom, peetp. tom lift, mu.)

jnyth ol Teat Ca»tnq Prmmmurrn Choee Siu

•real Pro*. Dune* Teel CUl-BfaU. Gae-uCT

45 WELL
Leo^th at Tut Blue. Coreuak/IACP Scanty of Ceuear

M5UJJ* lilHtl » ('pilot, MCI p».; rml nq £ SLfaTEt-'iJi ) Cho*»- Si**-



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

EKGT **o MINERALS DEPARTMENT

•m. «• hmwu

CHIT M HBl/T tOm l

MTA Ft

LC

uix

• MO OFPCf

OIL

« u

T»»TC*

OAATIO* OFWICX •

OIL qONSERVATION DIVISION
P. C. BOX 20 8 ft

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7501

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
AND

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS

form C-1W 

A*vi**d 10-01-75 
Formal Oft-Ol-O

DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE
m- Nam *ali No. Pool Nctm», Jnci txlinq Formatloo Kind el L»am No.

Culpepper Martin 1-E Blanco Mesaverde State, Federal or Fee Fee

Unit L«1I<- P 1110 Foot Fro® Thar
South 830

. F F roas Th«
East t

Lina ci S>c1Iob 31 Township 32N Ranp# 12W , NUPU, SQ.D JUdn County

- J« '

DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OH AND NATURAL GAS
nr b l AuUicrtua Trtmrponrr of Oil (j ar Comueneme iXX

Conoco, Inc. Surface Transportation

Asorraa /Ciwr aodrrxs to ivAicA approved copy of tAu form u to be senxj

P. 0. Box 1429. Bloomfield. N.M. 87413
m-o( A.«thorfxBO 7rcniponK ol Caamynwoo &» 1 1 1 or Dry Goa

Southern Union Gathering Company
AUmt fCivr tutoress to uniacji approved copy 0/ tAu /arm Lr to be xanij

P. 0. Box 26400, Albuquerque, N.M. 87125 .
ell e~ Oil or Uwid., / U“‘ ■ *"V ! T'^' i

« locution of mnU. J P J 31 j 32N 1 12W
1« 90s actually connected? , When

Yes

is production is comm in tied with thst-^rom-any-'Other-Jesse oi-pooir--
*^3pi W| t \v7 “!1 n.

IT: CompUte Ports IV and V on fgvt&sgt side if necesiary. 1 5 i ?■
flOf m 1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE: , ‘f, /;Y - ,,1 y2 jj 11 jj

five eommmflinc order number:

i

OIL 30.NSPPVAT1DN.-DIVISICN

:dt ccnfy mar the rules and regulation! of*ese ©H-Gontcmnon Div mcm-hart-"
’ /~\ ‘ '■'* /a /7

APMovrn / w / // ^9
complied with and mar the information gt'©)Iis Ciiiiahi-cottipletc to:the-hot of1i 
Dcrwiedge and belief. SANTA FE

DEPUfY OIL & GAS INSfiCiOl Pi3i. $3
TITLE

Kenneth t. Koddy rs/

Area Production Superintendent
rruuj *

4/26/85

/"Pair/

Tills form is to be filed in compliance with run 1104.

If this is a-request tor slloweble for s newly drilled or deepened 
wsll. this form must be accompanied by a tabulation of the devietltm 
tests tshen on tbs wall in accordance with SUL I 111.

All sections of this form must be Oiled out completely for allow* 
able cm new and recompleted wells.

Fill out only Sections I, IL HI. and VI for charges of owner, 
wsll him or number, or trsnsporter, or other much chanje of ccrtdlllon.

Separate Forms C*ID4 must be filed for each pool In multiply 
comoleted wells.



Form C-10* 

BonnO 10-01-71 

Form*! 06-01-0 

F«tN2

V. COMPLETION DATA

Designate Type of Completii ; Oil »oU ' Co* w.u ' n~ w«u • Wot™ '
«-«) , ; ;

1 Ptu* Baex ‘ Sam* R»il, 1 Dili. Bo
1 • 1
1 1 I

Total Dopth p-b-tJc.

"
-^raummfDF. RKR, RT. CR. ruu, Ntn» of Prortai-ing Fcnmma Top OIL/Goo Ptrf T ui»li>e~ Doptt

Dopth Cooing Shoo

TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD
HOI.C SIZE '*<. CASING ft TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

1 i ----------------------------------------

J 1 V- :
1 1

---------------------------------------------------!------------------------------------------------------ i:i

T DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE (7>« «»« w «/»«r r««owr of uW uoUm— of i*u oil u /«, „
OIL WELL oila for Iklt doptk. or It for full 24 kourij - •

FroOor-lnq Hototxf (Flo—, pootp, /so ii/i, «u.;

Cnerng PrtMurt Oiot»

CU-BBi*. Waur-B^i*» Dao-UCT

iS w n T
civ»i Pm*. Too4-MCr/D J l^rxru, at Toot SM*. teommi/MUCT Grvrlty erf *~nnrl — nuit

(^oc, fixing Ftmui* J Spot—ia J



STATE OF N'EW MEXICO

ERGY aw MINERALS DEPARTMENT

mm. •* 8 Min MUN**

DIITRItUT tOH 1
inta rc

LC

uxx

kmo OfftCI

iaihwti*
OfC

■u

*t»ATOA

IMATIOtt OFFICI

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. O. BO X 208 8

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
AND

Form C-104 

RaviaeO 1001-78 

Format 0001-83 

Page T

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS CONSERVATID' i/iw.iiLn
SANTA FE

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation

P. 0. Box 1290, Farmington, New Mexico 87499

U»» ol Sacllea 31 Township 32N Ran?* 12W . NMPM. San Juan County

-DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS
moI Authorized Transporter o< OU [J or Condonsota

Gary Energy Corporation
Aodreee (Give oilrtil to aiui approve copy of this form is to be- sent)

P. 0. Box 489, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413
mmol Authorised Tronapertar el Casinghead Gas |j or Dry Goa IV I
Southern Union Gathering Company

Addroom (Goto address to udici approved copy of >Ais form is to be teat)

P. 0. Box 26400, Albuquerque, N.M. 87125
sail produces ell or liquid*. i Utt41 1 SmC' > "5"wp* ,
■a location el leek*. | P ] 31 [ 32N ; 12W

Is gas actually com*a«d? , When

Yes ?

tii* production is commingled with that from any ether lease or pool.

)TE: CompUte Parts IV and V on reverse side if necessary.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

rcby certify char che rules and regulations of the Oil Conserrabon Division have 
i complied with and that the information given is true and complete to the best of 
knoariedge and belief.

five coaming! int order numben

□IL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AFMOUfB yiCmYr/' 1 10QA

tttl* SUPERVISOR DISTRiq f $

This forts is to be filed la compliance with RUL.C MCA.

If this is s-request tor sUowsbie for a oewly drilled ordo opened 
well, this tons moot bo accompanied by « tabulation of the deviation 
tests taken on the well la accordance with RULX til.

Kenneth E. Roddy /

fTUUj
9/28/Pd

fGutt) ■1

All sections of this form must bo filled out completely for allow 
able on now aad recompleted walla.

Fill out only Sections 1, E. QX, and VI for changes of owner, 
well name or number, or transporter, or other such change of condition.

Separate Forma C-104 mutt bo died for each pool in multiply 
eamoieted walls.

(Date)



Form C-104
Rowaao 1001-78
Format 08-01-83

IV. COMPLETION DATA

Designate Type of Corapletio
1 OU WoU 1 Coo Woil

n - (X) ;

■1- 1

‘ Now Woll • WortoTK 1 Doopoo 1 Plug Boex 1 Sam. Roo*r. 1 Dili. Room
1 l 1 I 1
< ■ 1 1i

Total Dopth P.B.T.D.

axa. sr. cr, ate*/ Nob* oi Producing Pomatioa Top Oll/Co* pay Tuhlrwy Dopth

Dopth Cooing Shoo

TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD
HOLE SIZE CASING k TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

'

------------ -------------------------------------- -------------------------- :i

V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE IT«i »» «ftfr««—ry o/total
OIL El -I-

°f Umd^U^ad mm W oeuai to or nurM tor otto*

Doto ol Toot Producing MothoO (Flam, pap, f*t ii/I

Tuning Protturt Coning Prooouro ChocoSta*

OU-BhU. Wo*or-Bhlo» coo-tier

GAS WELL
Actual Pro*. Too« * MCF/D L tooth ol Tool Coo •AkCF Crortty ot



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ERST tMO MINERALS DEPARTMENT

mm. m Himu

OIITRiaur lOM

k*ra r«

ICC

l^JL

amo orrici

lAMPOMTKR
OIL

ou

*CUTOR

tooATtoo oeeicc

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(m* fjh

Form C-104
ftwiud 1001-78
Form*! 0001-83
P«0« 1

. i

II HQV - & ’064 *i}*|
,*ju|

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
AND

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GASOIL CO NS

---------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------- &&.NTA rr
Union Texas Petroleum Corporation

m. i? p p .?» ^
U& O ^ ■

•>w(l| tor tiling /C*er* prop*r dox/ Other (Please explain) j| 5Vi
] Now «oii

Chwis* In Transponsr of:
y u

J FiciosIH— □<* c "1 Dry Co* OCT 03 1S84
] Chons* In Qunwshlp 1 1 Cosmshoop Cos (J Cowdanioii ------------------------------------------------OILCQiL ./■-------------------------1

hongs of ownership giro mm 
•idmi of previous owner

DIST. 3

DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE
Hamm Weil No. Pool Nome, iocludinq Formation Kind ol l«om Lec»M. No.

Cuipepper Martin 1-E Blanco Mesaverde Stats, Fsasra; or F#s Fee
09! Ion

Unit Lstlsr p ; 1110 FoeI Froai Tho SpUth L-lneand 830 Foot From Tho ___Ea_St____^^___^_^__

Lin* o< Swollen 31 Township 32N_________Han»s 12W ■ NMPM, San Jlian County

..DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OH AND NATURAL GAS
mod! Authorises Transponsr of OU lIj or CenOsnsat* ( Vl

Gary Enerqy Corporation

AoOross (Girt oddrrr* to uidied approved copy of thu form is to dr setuj

P. 0. Box 489, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413
■ool Authorised Trans port sr ot Casinehaad Can |j or Dry cos 1 Yl

Southern Union Gatherinq Company
Addrvss (Gtor addrer J 10 iisiici approved copy of lAu form it to dr tent)

P. 0. Box 26400, Albuquerque, N.M. 87125
—U pr*SttC*s oil or liquids. I Ub“ ■ ^ !Twp* iR<”-

*ioemi«.^.«i* ; p ! 31 ! 32N ! 12W
]• qam actually connected? ( When

Yes !

nis production is commingled with that from any ethsr less# or pool,

)TE: Complete Parts IV and V on reverse side if necessary.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

reby certify chat the rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation Division have 
i complied with and rhar the information given is true and complete to the best of 
knowledge and belief.

give commingling ordor numbort

□1L CONSERVATION DIVISION

.-ssovro—^uWSjm-----

TITLf SUPERVISOR DISTRICT # 3

This form Is to ho filed In eompiisnco with PULE 110A.

If thi» Is oropuost far sllowsbis far s oawly drilled or deepened 
wsll, this form smut bo sccompssiod by * tabulation of the devistion 
toots tokon on tho w«U la secordoacs with RULE til'.

All soetiooo of this form must bo fUlod out eomplotoly for allows 
abia os now and rscompletod walls.

Fill out only Sections LH.CH. and VI for changss of own or. 
wall nams or nurabsr. or tranaportae, or ethsr such ehangs of condition.

Sopsrats Farms C-104 must bo fUsd far sach peel in multiply 
eomniatad walls.

Kenneth E. Roddy V

(Tills/

-M2R/M

(Dm)



Poem C-104
Avnwd 1001-7B
Pofmat 06-01-83
Pcgc2

IV. COMPLETION DATA
1 Oil Wmil 1 Ga» W*U

Designate Type of Completion — (X) 1
------------------—----------------------------------------- ------ ------------- 1 I

' Well 1 Wortoro ' Doopon
1 i 1

• 1

Plug Baer ' Same Roo-r. 1
I I
I •,

Dart* CowpL Roady to Prod. Total Dopth P.B.TA

(DF. RKB, RT. Oft. na./ Nowel Producing Foruxirlcui Top OU/Ga» Pay Tubing Depth

PelMUHM Dupth Cmuig Shoo

TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD

MOLE SIZE CABINS * TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT
■ !

r------------------------------------------------------------1
1 i

1
1 --------------------------------:------------------------------ 1 I

V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE (Tom 
OIL W M T cite /l

wuetbe oftmr rttmmmry ef total of Umd oii mod ml t>nimi to or-omoood top alloom

Dow o t Toot Producing Mot hod (Float, pump, |t< li/t, «*.;

Tubing Proccurc Owing Ptomuw Cboco Slao

Actual Prod. During Tool OH-able.
1 .

Wowr-Bbln- Too-HCT~

. . u*.

5-AS WELL
Length of Toot Bblo. CwMwNVMCr Qrorlty of rid—'ion-

Tubing Pwoow. < <M-ic \ Co^n, Proo«uu(*bu*-i,) CbohoSUo



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

1000 Rio Brazos Road 

AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 87410

NOTICE OF GAS CONNECTION

£>•• l ° DATE January 20, 1983____

THIS IS TO NOTIFY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION THAT CONNECTION FOR THE PURCHASE OF

GAS FROM THE_________________Union Texas Petroleum Corporation_____________________
OPERATOR

___________Culpepper Martin__________________________ l^E_________  (P) 31-32N-12W
lease WELL UNIT s - t - r

____________81 anon Mesaverde____________ _____ Southern Union Gathering Company__________
POOL „ NAME OF PURCHASER

WAS MADE ON 1-18-83_____________  , FIRST DELIVERY 1-18-83______________
DATE DATE

__________________777S_________________________________

INITIAL POTENTIAL

0*/5
jxft

/sw
cc: OPERATOR

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission - Aztec
Minerals Management Service - Oil & Gas
Mr. E. R. Corliss, Engineering
Mr. R. J. McCrary, Prorations
Mr. Robert Utay, Gas Accting.
Mr. Mike Lambert, Gas Supply 
Ms. Nylene Dickson, Econ. Analyses 

F<Jfr1.z®dl<5n"pf(!Kay, Gas Supply 

Mr. Perry McFarland, Kutz 
File

Southern Union Gathering Company
PURCHASER

iPRESENTATIVE ^
/James R. Large
Dispatch Manager
TITLE



GAS FROM THE__________________Union Texas Petroleum Corp.
OPERATOR

Culpepper Martin
LEASE

1-E (P)31-32N-12W

WELL UNIT S - T - R

___________ Basin Dakota
POOL

WAS MADE ON__________8-5-82

DATE

____________ 1222._______
INITIAL POTENTIAL

_____Southern Union Gathering Company
NAME OF PURCHASER

, FIRST DELIVERY_________ 8-5-82_________

DATE

/ sw
cc: OPERATOR

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission - Aztec
Minerals Management Service - Oil & Gas
Mr. E. R. Corliss, Engineering
Mr. R. J. McCrary, Prorations
Mr. Robert Utay, Gas Accting.
Mr. Mike Lambert, Gas Supply 

Po^j.g.^yJ-ene Dickson, Economic Analyses 
Mr. Richard Thomas, Gas Supply 
Mr. Perry McFarland, Kutz 
File

Southern Union Gathering Company
PURCHASER

LEPRESENTATIVE
James R. Large 
Dispatch Manager
TITLE



GTA1 : OF (VL'W MEXICO 
3Y aho MINCHALS OC.PAniMEUr

ror* c-lo?
Iiirtlcd 10-1

C .»_ CONSERVATION DIVISIC
H. O. 1)0 X 2 0UB

SANTA FC. NOW MEXICO 07001
All dl (Unr « l rnu» 1 I >f fri>m (K# cwl t t • ft I !»• SfClIltl.

rrator

UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM COMPANY

Leu\ Well No.

CULPEPPER-MARTIN \ IE

lit Lottor Section Town&hip , Rang#

P 31 32N 12W
County

San Juan
rtual Footage Location of Well* i

1110 feet from the Soilth line and 830 foot from the E&St line

-ound Lpvel Elev; Producing Formation >

58U1 Dakota, Mesaverde
Pool Dedicated Acreage?

Basin. Dakota, Blanco ’Mesaverde £,370 Ac™. :

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). .

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

| | Yes | | No If answer is “yes” type of consolidation _______________________________________ ___.______  i

If answer is “no,” list the owners and tract descriptions which hove actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if necessary-!

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion.



NO*. OF'COPIES RECEIVED

D 1ST R IB UT ION

SANTA FE

FILE

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Form C-l03 
Supersedes Old 
C-l 02 and C-103 
Effective 1-1-65

WELL; S'

c?yJx-

5a. Indicate Type of Lease
State □ F ee

5. State OH & Gas Lease No.

a

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON
(00 NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. 

USE ’•APPLICATION FOR PERMIT -** (FORM C-IOI) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS. )

OIL I I 
WELL I I

CAS [ 1
WELL hL I

7. Unit Agreement Name

, Name of Operator

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation

8. Farm or Lease Name

-Culp.epjiaE Martin
j. Address of Operator

I860 Lincoln Street. Suite 1010. Denver. Colorado 80295

9. Well No.

IE
Location of Well

UNIT LETTER . 830 .FEET FROM THE East 1110 . FEET FROM

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Blanc MV & Bsn Dakota

the South LINE, SECTION. 31 . TOWNSHIP 32N 12W

15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)

58411 GL

12. County

San Juan
16. Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK Q PLUG AHO ABANDON | [
REMEDIAL WORK ALTERING CASING

TEMPORARILY ABANDON
CHANGE PLANS Q

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. PLUG AND ABANDONMENT

PULL OR ALTER CASING CASING TEST ANO CEMENT JQB £__

OTHER

OTHER □ >

□□

17. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 
work) SEE RULE tros.

This well was spudded 9/19/1981. A 13-1/2" hole was drilled with 
water to 318*. New 10-3/4", 40.5#, K-55 casing was set at 3181 and 
cemented with 275 sacks. After waiting on cement for 12 hours, this 
casing was tested to 500# and held ok. A 9-7/8" hole was drilled with 
water and mud to 4462*. New 7-5/8", 26.4#, K-55 casing was set at 44561 
and cemented with 800 sacks. After waiting on cement for 12 hours, the 
casing was tested to 1000# and held ok. A 6-3/4" hole was drilled with 
natural gas to 70651. A new 5-1/2", 15.5#, K-55 liner was set at 70621 
with the top at 4299' and cemented with 300 sacks. Prior to drilling 
out for completion, the 5-1/2" liner and the 7-5/8" casing was tested,--^:;;/ 
to 3500# and held ok. Completion will be made in the Mesaverde and/' /•// ’ \
Dakota. / “**4*

18. I hereby certify that the Information above la true and complete to the beat of my knowledge and belief.

Division Petroleum Engineer

uy ccriliy kibi me HU uiiubhvii aauw.w * >■ -- -

ApriT'2'7, 1982

APPROVED BY .

Ijo. <& ?!,’VISOR MAY 3 1982

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY!





STATE’OF-NEW MEXICO 

TJfcRGY 'and MINERALS DEPARTMENT

• «.*V. O' CO'ltl RCClIvtP

DI5T RIDUT ION

SANTA Ft

r ile

u.s.c.s.
LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. O. OOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

Form C-103 
kevised 10-1-78

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO HOT USE THIS TOBM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO OCEPLN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. 
' U5E •'APPLICATION FOR PF.HMlT — *' (FORM C-101 I FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)

OIL [—1 CAS PM
WELL I 1 WELL LU

N omo ot Op era tor
JNION TEXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Address of Operotor _ _ _ _ _ « _« (Toonr

L860 Lincoln Street, Suite 1010, Denver, Colorado 80295

Location of Well

UNIT LETTER
830 .FEET FR OM THE .

East 1110 FEET FR OM

South
LINE, SECTION.

31
TOWNSHIP .

32N 12W

5a. Indicate Typo of Loose
Slate L] Te» [29

7. Unit Agreement Name

, Farm or Lease Name
Culpepper Martin

9. Well No.
IE

lChFlelsi and Pool, or Wildcat
Basin Dakota

15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, CR, etc.)

5841' GL
12. County

San Juan

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

ERFORM REMEDIAL WORK □ 

EMPORARILY ABANDON □ 

ULL OR ALTER CASING □
PLUG AND ABANDON

CHANGE PLANS

□ REMEDIAL WORK n ALTERING CASING

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. i PLUG AND ABANDONMENT [

ca CASING TEST AND CEMENT JQA □
n

□

7, Describe Proposed or C< 
work) SEE RULE 1103.

Request permission to dual complete this well in 
Basin Dakota and Blanco Mesaverde. This request 
is made because the Culpepper Martin #1 is unable 
to produce due to mechanical problems. Verbal 
approval to dual GOljipl-ete was obtained pri 
commencing operations. “ l ;]t ,, , —.

Wud'in,

ior to



STATE.OF MEW MEXICO 
£RGY AMO MINERALS DEPARTMENT

Form C-105 
Revised 10-1-7

OlST RIBUT ION

SANTA FE

FILE

U.S.G.S.

land office

op EP AT OR

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION RERO^AND LOG
/ a I

WORK
OVER

□ CAS PyIWELL i A* OH Y 1 1

□ PLUG 1 1 
BACK 1 1 OIFF. | 1HESVR. ||

TYPE OF WELL

TYPE OF COMPLETION

new rr\
WELL L A,}

Njarae of Operator

IN ION TEXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
address ol Operator

.860 Lincoln Street, Suite 1010, Denver, Colorado 80295
vocation cl Well

East LINE or SEC 31
Date Spudded

1/19/1981
16. Date T.D. Beached

10/01/1981

__________ 12W________
17. Date Compl. (Ready to Prod.)

3/21/1981

1110 r«T r,OM THE South LINC AHB 830 r„T FROM  ̂

32NTWP RCF.

18. Elevations (DF, RKD, RT, GR, etc.)

5875' GL
19. Elev. Cashinghead

Total Depth

'065'

21. Plug Back T.D.

7017'

22. If Multiple Compl., How 
Many i —iS*

Z.

23. Intervals • j Rotary Tools 
Drilled By j'l '

Cable Tools

ISurface-TD
Producing Interval(s), of this completion — Top, Bottom, Name

•559' - 4823' Mesaverde 
.777' - 6998' Dakota

wwfisiwe .ill

Type Electric and Other Logs Run

JR/DIL GR/CDL, CML CBL-VDL mt-'v cr:

25. Was Directional Survey 
Made

No
iblGN 27. Was Well Cored

No
CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well)

CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB./FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED

10 3/4" an. 5# 3181 13 1/2 — 2Z5 None
7 5/8 26.4# 4456' 9 7/8 800 None

LINER RECORD

SIZE TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT SCREEN SIZE DEPTH SET PACKER SET

5.5 4299'

C
\J

L
O

o

300 2 3/8 4273 —

2 3/8 6920 4898

30. TUBING RECORD

Perforation Record (Interval, size and number)

lesaverde: 4559-63,4571-99,4606-11,4618-24,4651 
66,4682,4706,4781,4803,4819-23; 63 shots
Jakota: 6777-80,84-86,89-95,6856-58,66-68,73-86 
93-6901,17A20,28-35,66-68,72-98; 53 shots

32. ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.

DEPTH INTERVAL

.4559-4823.

6777-6998

AMOUNT AND KIND MATERIAL USED

.F.rac-w./.l24£QQ gal slick wte&.
niLflOO# sand

Frar. w/135,00n gas gelled wtr,
68.5 ton CQg., 17Q.QQQ# sami.

PRODUCTION

e First Production Production Method (Flowing, gas lift, pumping — Size and type pump) Well Status (Prod, or Shut»in)

f(i§?^982 MV

L/n6/iQR? nk

Hours Tested ^

5

Chok^^w

3/4"

Prod'n. For Oil — Bbl. r\ Gas — MCF oq7
Test Period 1 U 1 1------------► ! n 1 ?4i

Water — Bbl. q

0

Gas—Oil Ratio _____

v^^ubing Press.

Ah

Cas^^ pressure Calculated 24- 
Hour Rate
------------- >

Oil — Bbl. Q Gas — MCF 2373 Water _
0 1 1929 1

3bl. o

0

Oil Gravity — API (Corr.)____

Disposition of Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.)

‘lared

Test Witnessed By

Joe Ell edge
List of Attachments

:orms C-107. C-104. C-122C, Packer Leakage Test, Deviation Survey________________
is form is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SIGNED TITLE
Division Operations Manager^^ April 13, 1982



inj i rvov~

This him is tA b<- "tiled with th.- appropriate District Olllce ol th- Division not later than 20 days alter the completion ol cr-.y newly-drtlled or 

deepened w»-li. It shall h- accompanied hy one copy ol all electrical and radio-activity loqs run on the well and a summary ol all special tests con 
ducted Including drill stem tests. All depths reported shall be measured depths. In the case ol directionally drilled wells, true vertical depths shall 

also be reported. Cor multiple completions. Items 10 throuqh 31 shall be reported lor each zone. The form Is to be [lied In qulntupllcate except on 

state land, where six copies are required. Gee Rule I lOS.

INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE

T.

T.
D.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T.

T

Southeastern New Mexico Northwestern New Mexico

. . T Ojn Alamo T. Penn. "B’ ’

T Kirtland-Fruitl and T. Penn. "C”

T Pictured Cliffs
2195 T. Penn. “D”

T Mi** T Cliff House
3778

T. Leadville
4043 T. Madison
4545 T. Elbert --------------------------------- —Queen--------------- — 4829 T. McCracken --------------------------- —

T Gallup---------------------
5938 T. Ignacio Qtzte--------------------------

Rase Greenhorn
6717

T. Granite -------- ---------------------- -----Glorieta--------------
T Dakota

6845 T.

T.Blinebry--------------
T.

T.Drink ard--------------
T.Abo----------------------

T T- Chinle T.

T.

Cisco (Bough C) T. T Penn "A” T.

4559 to 4823
OIL OR GAS 

gas
SANDS OR ZONES

No. 4, from................ ..... .................. .... to.... M.Iv------- ----------

£777 .. . . aas.. No. 5, from......... ....... ...... ................

from..

.... Q —

No. 6, from_________________ __ . to.. .. ... . . . ..

IMPORTANT WATER SANDS

Include data on rate of water inflow and elevation to which water ro«e in hole.

o. 1, from........................... ___  ______________ to..... ................. .............................. .......... ..... ___leet.

....„feet.

o. S, fron

{

FORMATION RECORD (Attach oddi tion al sheets i1 nece s s ary)

From To
Thickness

in Feet
F ormation F rom To

Thicknes s

in Feet
Formation

2195 2328 Pictured Cliffs
2328 3778 Lewi s
3778 4043 Cliffhouse
4043 4545 Menefee
4545 4829 Point Lookout
4829 5938 Mancos
6629 6717 Greenhorn
6717 6776 Graneros Shale
6776 6845 Graneros Sand

6845 7065 (TD) Dakota



form C 10 4 
Rivlud 10-1- ;u

DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE
Leas* Name

Culpepper Martin

Well No.

IE

Pool Name, Including formation

Basin Dakota

Kind of Lease

State, federal or feo FGG

Leas* No.

Location

P 1110 Feet From The SOUth Lin. and ^30 Feet From The East

Lina of Section 31 Township 3 2 IN Range 12W . NMPM San Juan County

DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GASULOlUITnilVIT UT 1 I Vkm .rul wtki A.4V V* is/.a « ' -
Ncrne of Authorized Transporter oi Oil !__ | or Condensate [J^j

j Plateau Inc.
Address fCive address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)
POB 159, Sullivan Road, Littlefield, NM 87413

i Came of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gas (_J or Dry Gas |Xj

j Southern Union Gathering Company
Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form iz lo be sent)

POB 3308, Albuquerque, NM 87190
j , t . 1 Unit . Sec. * Twp. * Rge.
■ If well produces oil or liquids, • _ Q1 ’ QOM 1 1 9U
: give location of tanks. 1 ■ 1 1 kCfi

i l 1 i---------------

Is gas actually connected? , When

No t

U this production is commingled with that from any other lease or pool, give commingling order number:^

C0MPLETION DATA
i Oil Well 1 Gas Well 1 New Well 1 Workover 1 Deepen 1 Plug Bock ' Same Res'v. Dt££. Res'v.
I I w I „ I I I I 1

|
: Dele Spudded

j 9/19/1981

_____________ i_______________i______________
Date Compl. Ready to Prod.

3/21/1981

______________ !---------------------- 1----------------------
Total Depth

7065'
P.B.T.D.

7017'

Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, CR, etc.j
5875 GL

Name of Producing formation

Dakota
Top Oil/Gas Pay

6777'
Tubing Depth

6920'

Perforation. 6777-80, 84-86, 89-95, 6856-58, 66-68, 73-86, 93-6901, 17-20,
2R-TR. fifi-68. 72-981.

Depth Casing Shoe

7062'
TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD

HOLE SIZE CASING & TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

13 1/2" 10 3/4" csg 318' 275

9 7/8" 7 5/8" esq 4456' 800

6 3/4" 5 1/2" liner liMt- 7062' 300

2 3/8" tbg 6920

TEST DATA AND REQUEST FC 
OIL WELL

)R ALLOWABLE (Test muzl be after recovery of total volume of load oil and must be equal to or exceed top allow
able for this depth or be fo' full 2* houri)

Dale First New Oil Run To Tanks Dale of Test Producing Method (Flow, pump. ,az lift . etc.;

Lsngth of Test Tubing Pressure Casing Pressure ^ ^ Choke Size

Actual Prod. During Test Oll-Bbla. Water - Bbls. Cas • MCF

GAS WFLL
Actual Prod. Test-MCF/D

1 Q9Q 1

Lsngth ol Tssl

^ hr

Dbli. Condeneate/MMCF Gravity of Condensate

--------— ■ ■ .. rung Method (pitot, back pr,J

hark nrp<;<;iirp

Tubing Pressure ( £hut-ii> )

______ 12AM-----------------------------------

Cosing pren»ui« ^5hat-in) Choke Slse

3/4" .

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

1 hereby certify that the rules and regulation* of the Oil Conaervatlon 
ivision have been complied with and that the Information given 

•‘•vve i» true and comp/ele to the beat c>f my knowledge and belief.

(b ignuturi }

(Titlm)

April 13, 1982
(l)alr)

AP PR

BY.

SUPERVISOR DISTRICT _ _ _ _ _ _ _
TITLE--------- ---------- ------------------------------------------------------------ -------------------

Tlila form la to be filed In compliance with hUlt I 104.
If this la a request for allowable for a newly drilled or deepen*" 

w„u. this form mu.I be accompanied by a tabulation of the dsvletloi 
testa taken on the well In accordance with aULl lit.

All .actions of this form must be filled out completely for allow 

aide on new etui i«. ompleted well#.

nit not only Section, t. 11. HI. and VI for change, of owner 
well name or number, or Itaoepotlrt. ut oilier such <bang. of condition

I.rpetale 1 nuns C-llH must he filed for each pool In imdilpl;



STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

ENERGY #wo MINERALS DEPARTMENT---» p. o. box 20B8

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
Form C-107 
Revised 2-1-82

APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION

Operator County

UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION San Juan

Date

April 13, 1982
Address Lease Well No.

1860 Lincoln Street, Suite 1010, Denver, CO 80295 Culpepper Martin

Section Township 1 Range

31 32N 12W

#1E

Location
of Well

Unit

P
All Applicants for multiple completion must complete Items 1 and 2 below.

1. The following facts 
are submitted:

Upper
Zone

Intermediate
Zone

Lower
Zone

8. Name of Pool and 
Formation

Blanco Mesaverde Basin Dakota

b. Top and Bottom of

Pay Section 
(Perforations)

4559' - 4823' ■ v ..
may .1

' • T |
‘A I vey ■ :i 6777' - 6998'

c. Type of production 
(Oil or Gas)

.r
Gas wUmo. Gas;

d. Method of Production 
(Flowing or
Artificial Lift)

SANl
Flowing

/MXliffiX Flowing

e. Daily Production

[X | Actual

Estimated

Oil Bbls.
Gas MCF
Water Bbls.

Initial Potential

B0PD - 0
MCFPD - 2373
BWPD - 0

APR 181982 1

CON. COW. /

V dist. 3 J

Initial Potential

B0PD - 0
MCFPD - 1929
BWPD - 0

2. The following must

a. Diagrammatic Ske 
diameters and se 
quantities used 
diameters and se 
other informatio

be attached:

tch of the Multiple Completion, showing all casing strings, including 
tting depths, centralizers and/or turbolizers and location thereof, 
and top of cement, perforated intervals, tubing strings, including 
tting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such 
n as may be pertinent.

b. Plat showing the location of all wells on applicant's lease, all offset wells on offset 
leases, and the names and addresses of operators of all leases offsetting applicant's lease.

c. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones 
and intervals of perforation indicated thereon. (If such log is not available at the
time application is filed it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112-A.)

I hereby c 
and belief.

Signed

hat/the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge

Title Division Operations Mgr. Date April 13, 1982______

(Inis spactf F

Approved By Title SUPERVISOR DISTRICT 1 3 Date APR U1982-

NOTE: If the proposed multiple completion will result in an unorthodox well location
and/or a non-standard proration unit in one or more of the producing zones, then 
separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with 
this application. *
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a At

o^r n at on

PNONATION OrfK.t

Operator

) /
Oil, COI'JMiUV ATI ON IJI VISION

l>. O. IIO X '/ O M II
SANTA I II, NI.W MKXICO » >li0 1

NCQUL5T TOR ALLOWAHLE 
AND

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS

rorin r.- in
MevUnd 10-1-70

UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Address

1860 Lincoln Street, Suite 1010, Denver, Colorado 80295
Peoton(t) for filing (Check proper box)

n>w w»u m
Recomplellon □

Chonge In Owner »hlp| |

Chang* in Transporter el:
Oil □ Dry Gas

Casinghead Gas □ Condensate 
^— -

0.tJU.ej /eat r eifiltunf..... ....

i 1:1?---------
OL.i

If change of ownership give nine 
snd address of previous owner

DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEAKE
SANTA i".

Name
Culpepper Martin

Well No.
IE

Pool Name, Including Formation
Blanco Mesaverde

Kind of Lease
Fee

State, Federal or Fee

Lease No.

Location

P
Unit Letter 1110 reel From The SOUth Llne and Co cf

Feet From The i-aou

Line of Section 31 Township 32N Range 12W ,nmpm. San Juan County

DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS
• Name of Authorized Transporter ol Oil 1 1 or Condensate (XX

| Plateau, Inc.
Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)

P0B 159, Sullivan Road, Littlefield, NM 87413
j.'crr.e of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gas |_|

j Southern Union Gathering Company
or Dry Gas (7\4 Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)

P0B 3308, Albuquerque, NM 87190
> . 1 Unit . Sec.■ If well produces oil or liquids, • Ol

cive location of tanks. * r • Ol
_______________________ 1______ 1--------

1 Twp. 1 Rge.

; 32n; 12W
_i______ i______

Is gas actually connected? j When

No .

i; this production is commingled with that from any other lease or pool, give commingling order number:

COMPLETION DATA_______________
1 Oil Well * Gas Well 1 New Well 1 Workover * Deepen 1 Plug Back 1 Same Res'v. 1 DIM. Res'v.

f
, Dcte Spudded

j 9/19/1981

_____________ 1_______________t______________
Date Compl. Ready to Prod.

3/21/1981

___________ t___________ 1-------------------
Total Depth'

7065'
P.B.T.D.

7017*

Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, CR, etc.j
j 5875' GL

Name of Producing Formation
Mesaverde

Top OU/Gos paj’ggg ( Tubing Depth
4273'

: perforations 455g_53} 4571-99, 4606-11, 4618-24, 4651-66, 4682, 4706, 4781,
! 4803, 4819-23

Depth Casing Shoe

7062'
TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD

HOLE SIZE CASING & TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

13 1/2" 10 3/4" esq 318' • 275
9 7/8" 7 5/8" esq 4456' 800

6 3/4" 5 1/2" liner — 7062 1 300
___ 2 3/8" tbg 4273'

TEST DATA AND REQUEST FC 
OIL WELL

>R ALLOWABLE (Test must be after recovery of total volume of load oil and must bs equal to or exceed top allow 
able for this depth or be for full 24 hours)

Cols Flrsl New Oil Run To Tanks Date of Test Producing Method (Flow, pump, ,o» lift . etc.j

, Length of Test Tubing Preeeur* Casing Pressure ,t ** Choke Six*

Actual Prod. During Test

l
Oll-Bbl». Water-Bbl*. Gae-MCF

GAR tt'FT.L _________________________________________________________ —
Actual Prod. Tesl-MCF/D

2373'
Length of Test

3 hrs
Dbls. Condeneate/MMCF Gravity of Condensate

. eating Method (pt:ot, back prt)

back pressure
Tubing Prm • • ur« (Shut-in )

649#
Casing PretiBure ^Ihot-lD )

682#
Choke Sise

3/4"

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

■ hereby certify thst the rules snd regulations of the Oil Conservation 
ivisioo have lieen complied with snd thst the Information given 
t-ove is trix/and complete to the best c>f my knowledge and belief.

(SiinutweJ

Division Operations Manager

April 13, 1982
(Title)

IVISION

TITLE _

This form Is to bs (lied In compliance with RULE 1104.
II this Is • iequ*st for altowehle for s nswly drilled or deepened 

well, thle form mnet be eccompenled by « tabulation of tho devletlon 

tests taken on ths well In eccord.ni* with SULt Ml.

All S*( tlons ol this form must he tilled out completely for allow­

able on new ami i“< ompleted walls.

1111 out only Sell Ions 1. 11. HI. »ml VI for theoU«s -f owner, 
well nerue or number, or ln.nspt.il* i, ui Other suc h - hang* of condition.

I'.rparet* I oltr.s C-1IH must he filed for eavh pool III Multiply



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY ano'MINERAIS DEPARTMENT

P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

Forn C-122
10-1-78

Type T»»i
[x] Initial I | Annual I I Special

Test Date

3-29-82

Company

Union
Pool

Connection

Texas Petrol sum 0 o r pi.CLa-S—Gnmpan y—o£—tie-w—Mexi ca.

?P0INT AND ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS jjjl W \

1, y\A
r as*. /

Blanco
Completion Dato

3-20-1982
Csg. Size 5/8
5.500

TEgTSuo”

2.375

w‘- 26.4
17 & 15.5
"WIT

4.7

Formation

M e s av er.de.

Unit

Total Depth

7065
.*6.969
4.950

1.995

Sol AI4456

1299/7062
Set All

4272

Plug Back TD

7017

Elevation

5875 G.L.

Farm or Lease Name

Culpepper Martin
Perforations:

r»>">4557

Well No.

To

Per loratlone 

F rom

4221.

To

Unit

E

SoCe

21.

Twp.

32

Ry •-

1?
Type Well — Single — Brodenhead — G.G. or G.O. Multiple

Gas-Gas Dual
producing Thru

Tubing

Reservoir Temp. *F

0
Gq

.650

Mean Annual Temp. *F

% CO.

Packer Set At

489.8-

County

San Juan
Baro. Pre.e. — fjj

12 psia-est

Stale

New Mexico
% N. Prover Meter Run Taps

FL OW DATA TUBING DATA CASING DATA Duration

of
FlowNO.

Prover „ Orifice

Line size
Press.

p.e.l.g.
Dill.

hw
Temp.

•F

Press.

p.B.l.g.

Temp.

•F

Press.

p.B.l.g.

Temp.

• F

SI Q 649 682

1, 2 inch *750 184 184 60° 466. 3 hours

?,

3.
4.

5.
FtATF OF FLOW CALCULATIONS

NO.

Coefficient \ „•

(24 Hour)
~VhwPm

Pressure
Flow Temp.

Factor

Ft.

Gravity

Faclor

Fg

Super

Compress. 

Factor, Fpv

Rate of Flow

O. Mcfd

1 12.3650 r l . i: \j t N i^ld.
____

i civ. 1 - nnn •9608 1-019 2373

2,
?-----fuM 1 ** t—!tT]---------

3 f..:' ^—-... ..... 1.,siON

4 ----------------------- m

5.
------------SAW l A rr-

NO.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Temp. *R
Go. Liquid Hydrocarbon Ratio 

A.P.l. Gravity of Liquid Hydro' 

Specific Giavlly Separator Go»

. Mcf/bbl.

Critical Prussure____

Critical Temperature_

xxxxxxxxx
X X X X X

P.S.I.A. P.S.I.A.

R R

NO pt2 Pw P ^rw
pc2 - p„2

1 478 228484 251152-

2

3

4

5

(1)
Pc2

p 2 p 7. 
T *w

= 1.90256 „t[~ pc2 1" = 1.61

L pc2 - R? J
995

AOF= O [w]' . 3844

Absolute Open Flow 3844 . Meld P IS.02S Angle of Slope e. Slope, n
.75

Remark
Dry pgs with shew of condensate

Approved By Division Conducted By;

Joe Elledge

Calculated By:

Joe Elledge

Checked By:

Mr. Don Wells



NO. OF COPIES RECEIVED

DISTRIBUTION

SANTA FE

FILE

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATIO
rO^-JS//#

GAS
WELL

APP'WA1">
FOR 90 DA¥S UNLESS 

DRILLING COMMENCED,

___________ EXJ1RES .y.r^.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PL
a. Type of Work

b. Type of Well

°»L \ |
WELL I____ I

Name of Operator

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation
, Address of Operator

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT- SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP

------ -—13-1/?" 10-3/4" 40.5# -50tr 7oo 3QQ sx Surf
-------------9^773" 7-5/8" 26.4# 4000' 860 sx Surf
-------------ttJV 5-1/2" liner 15.5# % 7200'

(act mi i«nn'
250 sx 3,800' (T0L)

1. Drill 13-1/2" hole to 500* with water.
2. Set 10-3/4", 40.5#, J-55 casing at 500' & cement with sufficient cement to circulate to 

surface (aproximately 300 sx).
3. Install BOP's and inspect daily.
4. Drill 9-7/8" hole to approximately 4000' with water, mudding up when necessary. Log back 

to surface casing.
5. Set 7-5/8", 26.4#, J-55 casing at 4000' and cement with sufficient cement to circulate to 

surface, (approximately 860 sx).
6. Drill 6-3/4" hole through the Dakota to approximately 7200' with natural gas. Log back to 

intermediate casing.
7. If found commercially productive, set 5-1/2", 15.5#, J-55 liner from TD__^^^b^i\ately 

3800' and cement back to top of liner (approximately 250 sx).
8. Based on log analysis, perforate and complete in Dakota zonet
9. Install production equipment & clean up well site.

M ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: IF PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK, GIVE DATA ON PRE^ 

IVE ZONE. GIVE BLOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRAM. IF ANY.

hereby certify that the information above is true and compil e to the best of my knowledge and belief.

igned 

1'HJL.

iPPROVED BY

(This space far State

5 a

ONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

c . O^ 
eiim Engineer Date

4, mf

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

SANTA FE

DISTRICT * 3
JUL131981



t - - OIL CONSERVATION DIV ISION

STA1E OF NEW MEXICO p. o. uox 20bb

tGYano MINERALS DEPARTMENT SANTA FG, NEW MEXICO B7D01

All dial *nr f a moat (rum Ih » cut » r »*ouod»r Ir • r4 ll»« Sf-cllc^n.

for* C*10? 
Revised IO-I-78

)perator j

UNION
Jnlt Letter

P

Leas®

CULPEPPER-MAHTIN

Well No.

11
Section Township Range County

31 32N 12W San Juan

Actual Footage Location of Well:

East line

ground Lpvel Elev; Producing Formation "V Pool Dedicated Acreage:

58U1 Dakota m Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 

interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

| | Yes Q No If answer is “yes(’ type of consolidation _____________________________ __________________________

If answer is “no,” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of

this form if necessary.)--------------------------- ——---------------------------------- ---------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------
No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­

sion. 

CERTIFICATION

/ hereby certify that the information con­

tained herein Is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief.

Position

District Petroleum Engineer
Company

Union Texas Petroleum Corp.
Date

July 6, 1981

I hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

notes of actual surveys made by me or 

under my supervision, and that the same 

Is true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief.

Date Surveyed

FORM 24-11
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CMD : ONGARD 11/22/02 08:31:56
OG5SECT INQUIRE LAND BY SECTION OGOMES -TPEG

PAGE NO: 1
Sec : 31 Twp : 32N Rng : 12W Section Type : NORMAL

1 il C l1 B 1 A
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40.00 | 40.00
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ii
i
ii

2 11 F 11 G 1 H

37.54 11
11

40.00 11
11

40.00 | 40.00
ii

Fee owned

11
11
1
Fee owned

!I
11
1
Fee owned

1i
Fee owned

i1
11
11

A
1
11
11

A A
i
ii
ii

PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PRINT PF10 SDIV PF11 PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:38:39 AM



Page:’ 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD :
OG5SECT

Sec : 31 Twp :

ONGARD
INQUIRE LAND BY SECTION

32N Rng : 12W Section Type : NORMAL

11/22/02 08:32:00 
OGOMES -TPEG
PAGE NO: 2

3 1 K ii J | I
37.56 40.00

ii

ii
ii

40.00 | 40.00
li

Fee owned

ii
Fee owned

ii
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ii
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11
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Fee owned

li
Fee owned

ii
ii
ii

4 1 N 11 O 1 p

37.59 | 40.00

i

11
11

40.00 | 40.00
li

Fee owned

ii
Fee owned

i

11
11
1
Fee owned

li
; Fee owned
i

A
i
| A
ii

1
11
11

i
I A

i

PF01 HELP PF02

PF07 BKWD PFO8 FWD

PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 

PFO9 PRINT PF10 SDIV PF11

PF06

PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:38:43 AM



Page:’ 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 11/22/02 08:32:23
OG6IWCM INQUIRE WELL COMPLETIONS OGOMES -TPEG

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
OGRID Idn 
Prop Idn

30 45 25114 Eff Date : 07-01-1982 WC Status : A
71599 BASIN DAKOTA (PRORATED GAS)
14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO 
6935 CULPEPPER MARTIN

Well No : 00IE
GL Elevation: 5841

U/L Sec Township Range North/South East/West Prop/Act(P/A)

B.H. Locn : P 31 32N 12W FTG 1110 F S FTG 830 F E P
Lot Identifier:
Dedicated Acre: 320.00 
Lease Type : P
Type of consolidation (Comm, Unit, Forced Pooling - C/U/F/O) :

PF01
M0025 : Enter

HELP PF02
PF keys to scroll 

PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06
PF07 PF08 PF0 9 PF10 NEXT-WC PF11 HISTORY PF12 NXTREC

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:39:08 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD :
0G6ACRE

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
Prop Idn 
Spacing Unit 
Sect/Twp/Rng 
Dedicated Land

ONGARD 11/22/02 08:32:29
Cl02-DEDICATE ACREAGE OGOMES -TPEG

Page No : 1
30 45 25114 Eff Date : 04-30-1991 
71599 BASIN DAKOTA (PRORATED GAS)

6935 CULPEPPER MARTIN Well No : 001E
32345 OCD Order : Simultaneous Dedication:

31 32N 12W Acreage : 320.00 Revised C102? (Y/N) :

S Base U/L Sec Twp Rng Acreage L/W Ownership Lot Idn

A 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
B 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
G 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
H 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
I 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
J 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
O 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
P 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE

E0005 : Enter data to modify or PF keys to scroll
PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF0 9 PF10 LAND PF11 NXTSEC PF12 RECONF

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:39:11 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 11/22/02 08:33:20
OG6IPRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPEG

Page No: 1
OGRID Identifier : 14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO
Pool Identifier : 71599 BASIN DAKOTA (PRORATED GAS)
API Well No : 30 45 25114 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To 10 2002

API Well No Property Name Prodn. 
MM/YY

Days
Prod

Production Volumes Well
Gas Oil Water Stat

30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 01 00 31 2490 60 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 02 00 29 2223 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 03 00 31 2021 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 04 00 30 2889 1 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 05 00 31 3651 45 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 06 00 30 2657 23 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 07 00 31 3887 35 F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil) :

M0025: Enter PF keys to scroll
PF01 HELP 
PF07 BKWD

PF02
PF08 FWD

PF03 EXIT 
PFO 9

PF04 GoTo PF05
PF10 NXTPOOL PF11 NXTOGD

PF06 CONFIRM 
PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:40:04 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 11/22/02 08:33:24
OG6IPRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPEG

Page No: 2
OGRID Identifier : 14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO
Pool Identifier : 71599 BASIN DAKOTA (PRORATED GAS)
API Well No : 30 45 25114 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To 10 2002

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well
MM/YY Prod Gas Oil Water Stat

30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 08 00 31 3134 5 10 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 09 00 30 3833 38 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 10 00 31 3976 29 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 11 00 30 3665 18 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 12 00 31 3038 39 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 01 01 31 2995 28 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 02 01 28 2440 25 F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil) :

E0049: User may continue scrolling.
PF01 HELP 
PF07 BKWD

PF02
PF08 FWD

PF03 EXIT 
PF09

PF04 
PF10

GoTo PF05 
NXTPOOL PF11 NXTOGD

PF06 CONFIRM 
PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:40:05 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD :
0G6IPRD

OGRID Identifier 
Pool Identifier

ONGARD
INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL

14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO 
71599 BASIN DAKOTA (PRORATED GAS)

11/22/02 08:33:25 
OGOMES -TPEG 
Page No: 3

API Well No : 30 45 25114 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To 10 2002

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well
MM/YY Prod Gas Oil Water Stat

30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 03 01 31 430 1 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 04 01 30 3811 33 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 05 01 31 3643 23 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 06 01 30 2894 24 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 07 01 31 2989 22 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 08 01 31 3009 21 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 09 01 30 2511 22 F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil) ;

E0049: User may continue scrolling.
PF01 HELP 
PFO7 BKWD

PF02
PFO8 FWD

PF03 EXIT 
PFO 9

PF04
PF10

GoTo
NXTPOOL

PF05
PF11 NXTOGD

PF06 CONFIRM 
PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:40:06 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD :
0G6IPRD

OGRID Identifier 
Pool Identifier

ONGARD
INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL

14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO 
71599 BASIN DAKOTA (PRORATED GAS)

11/22/02 08:33:26 
OGOMES -TPEG 
Page No: 4

API Well No : 30 45 25114 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To 10 2002

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well
MM/YY Prod Gas Oil Water Stat

30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 10 01 31 2735 19 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 11 01 30 2701 11 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 12 01 31 2578 13 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 01 02 31 1710 4 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 02 02 28 165 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 03 02 31 2851 23 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 04 02 30 2340 12 F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil) ;

E0049: User may continue scrolling.
PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 NXTPOOL PF11 NXTOGD

PF06 CONFIRM 
PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:40:07 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 11/22/02 08:33:27
OG6IPRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPEG

Page No: 5
OGRID Identifier : 14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO
Pool Identifier : 71599 BASIN DAKOTA (PRORATED GAS)
API Well No : 30 45 25114 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To 10 2002

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well
MM/YY Prod Gas Oil Water Stat

30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 05 02 31 2390 12 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 06 02 30 2256 10 1 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 07 02 31 2713 14 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 08 02 31 2714 10 F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil) 87339 620 11

E0049: User may 
PF01 HELP PF02
PF07 BKWD PFO8 FWD

continue scrolling.
PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05
PFO9 PF10 NXTPOCL PF11 NXTOGD

PFO6 CONFIRM 
PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:40:08 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 11/22/02 08:32:38
OG6IWCM INQUIRE WELL COMPLETIONS OGOMES -TPEG

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
OGRID Idn 
Prop Idn

30 45 25114 Eff Date : 01-01-1983 WC Status : A
72319 BLANCO-MESAVERDE (PRORATED GAS)
14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO 
6935 CULPEPPER MARTIN

Well No : 001E
GL Elevation: 5841

U/L Sec Township Range North/South East/West Prop/Act(P/A)

B.H. Locn : P 31 32N 12W FTG 1110 F S FTG 830 F E P
Lot Identifier:
Dedicated Acre: 320.00 
Lease Type : P
Type of consolidation (Comm, Unit, Forced Pooling - C/U/F/O) :

PF01 HELP PF02 
PF07 PF08

PF03 EXIT 
PF0 9

PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06
PF10 NEXT-WC PF11 HISTORY PF12 NXTREC

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:39:21 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD :
0G6ACRE

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
Prop Idn 
Spacing Unit 
Sect/Twp/Rng 
Dedicated Land

ONGARD 11/22/02 08:32:44
C102-DEDICATE ACREAGE OGOMES -TPEG

Page No : 1
30 45 25114 Eff Date : 04-30-1991 
72319 BLANCO-MESAVERDE (PRORATED GAS)

6935 CULPEPPER MARTIN Well No : 001E
35172 OCD Order : Simultaneous Dedication:

31 32N 12W Acreage : 320.00 Revised C102? (Y/N) :

PF01 HELP 
PF07 BKWD

PF02
PF08 FWD

U/L Sec Twp Rng Acreage L/W Ownership Lot Idn

A 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
B 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
G 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
H 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
I 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
J 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
O 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE
P 31 32N 12W 40.00 N FE

to modify or PF keys to scroll
PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM
PF0 9 PF10 LAND PF11 NXTSEC PF12 RECONF

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:39:26 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 11/22/02 08:32:58
OG6IPRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPEG

Page No: 1
OGRID Identifier : 14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO
Pool Identifier : 72319 BLANCO-MESAVERDE (PRORATED GAS)
API Well No : 30 45 25114 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To 10 2002

API Well No Property Name Prodn. 
MM/YY

Days
Prod

Production Volumes Well
Gas Oil Water Stat

30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 01 00 31 2037 22 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 02 00 29 1819 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 03 00 31 1654 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 04 00 30 2364 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 05 00 31 2988 17 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 06 00 30 2174 9 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 07 00 31 3180 13 F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil)

M0025: Enter PF keys to scroll
PF01 HELP 
PF07 BKWD

PF02
PF08 FWD

PF03 EXIT 
PFO 9

PF04 GoTo PF05
PF10 NXTPOOL PF11 NXTOGD

PFO6 CONFIRM 
PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:39:43 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 11/22/02 08:33:03
OG6IPRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPEG

Page No: 2
OGRID Identifier : 14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO
Pool Identifier : 72319 BLANCO-MESAVERDE (PRORATED GAS)
API Well No : 30 45 25114 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To 10 2002

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well
MM/YY Prod Gas Oil Water Stat

30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 08 00 31 2564 2 4 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 09 00 30 3135 15 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 10 00 31 3253 11 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 11 00 30 2998 7 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 12 00 31 2485 14 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 01 01 31 2450 10 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 02 01 28 1996 9 F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil) :

E0049 : User may continue scrolling.
PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 NXTPOOL PF11 NXTOGD

PF06 CONFIRM 
PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:39:44 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD :
OG6IPRD

OGRID Identifier 
Pool Identifier

ONGARD
INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL

14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO 
72319 BLANCO-MESAVERDE (PRORATED GAS)

11/22/02 08:33:04 
OGOMES -TPEG 
Page No: 3

API Well No : 30 45 25114 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To 10 2002

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well
MM/YY Prod Gas Oil Water Stat

30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 03 01 31 352 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 04 01 30 3118 12 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 05 01 31 2981 9 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 06 01 30 2367 9 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 07 01 31 2446 8 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 08 01 31 2462 8 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 09 01 30 2055 8 F

Reporting Period Total (Gcis, Oil) :

E0049: User may continue scrolling.
PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05
PF07 BKWD PFO8 FWD PF0 9 PF10 NXTPOOL PF11 NXTOGD

PF06 CONFIRM 
PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:39:45 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 11/22/02 08:33:07
OG6IPRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPEG

Page No: 4
OGRID Identifier : 14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO
Pool Identifier : 72319 BLANCO-MESAVERDE (PRORATED GAS)
API Well No : 30 45 25114 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To 10 2002

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well
MM/YY Prod Gas Oil Water Stat

30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 10 01 31 2237 7 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 11 01 30 2210 4 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 12 01 31 2110 5 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 01 02 31 1399 1 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 02 02 28 135 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 03 02 31 2332 9 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 04 02 30 1915 5 F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil) :

E0049 
PF01 HELP 
PF07 BKWD

: User may continue scrolling.
PF02
PFO 8 FWD

PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo
PFO9 PF10 NXTPOOL

PFO 5
PF11 NXTOGD

PFO6 CONFIRM 
PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:39:49 AM



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : ONGARD 11/22/02 08:33:09
OG6IPRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPEG

Page No: 5
OGRID Identifier : 14538 BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO
Pool Identifier : 72319 BLANCO-MESAVERDE (PRORATED GAS)
API Well No : 30 45 25114 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To 10 2002

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well
MM/YY Prod Gas Oil Water Stat

30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 05 02 31 1956 5 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 06 02 30 1846 4 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 07 02 31 2219 5 F
30 45 25114 CULPEPPER MARTIN 08 02 31 2220 4 F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil) 71457 232 4

E0049: User may 
PF01 HELP PF02
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD

continue scrolling.
PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo
PFO 9 PF10 NXTPOOL

PF05
PF11 NXTOGD

PFO6 CONFIRM 
PF12

Date: 11/22/2002 Time: 08:39:51 AM


